
1EGYPTOLOGY

1 ABNEY, WILLIAM DE WIVELSLIE. Thebes and Its Five
Greater Temples. Illustrated with forty large permanent photo-
graphs. viii, 88pp., 40 fine Woodburytype photographs, mounted
within printed captioned frames. 6 plans hors texte. Lrg. 4to. Con-
temporary black calf gilt (rubbed at spine and extremities). A.e.g.
“Abney, inventor of gelatino-chloride (printing-out) paper, is also to be
recognized for his esthetic, which anticipated the pictorialist sensibil-
ity that flourished in the late 1880s and 1890s in England and Amer-
ica” (Truthful Lens). Richly printed sepia-toned photographs, dramat-
ically composed and with sharp definition. Unobtrusive library shelf-
mark and stamps; a very nice copy.
London (Sampson Low, Marston, Searle & Rivington), 1876.

$4,500.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 1611 ; Goldschmidt, Lucien & Naef, Weston J.: The
Truthful Lens (New York: The Grolier Club, 1980), no. 1, fig. 153

2 ADAMS, BARBARA. Egyptian Objects in the Victoria and
Albert Museum. (Egyptology Today. 3.) (2), 61pp. 15 plates. 4to.
Wraps.
Warminster (Aris & Phillips), 1977. $20.00 

3 ADAMS, BERTRAND. Fragen altägyptischer Finanzverwal-
tung nach Urkunden des Alten und Mittleren Reiches. (Erlanger
Beiträge zur Rechtsgeschichte. Reihe A: Beiträge zur antiken
Rechtsgeschichte. 2.) viii, (2), 109pp. Wraps.
München-Pasing (Filser-Verlag), 1956. $35.00 

4 ALBUM OF PHOTOGRAPHS OF EGYPT. Late nineteenth-
century. 90 albumen and silver print photographs, mounted on heavy
card leaves in a contemporary album. Image size: ca. 210 x 275 mm.
(ca. 8 1/4 x 10 3/4 inches). Massive oblong folio. Full heavy polished
black leather gilt (expertly rebacked). T.e.g. The album focuses both
on the well-known monuments of ancient Egypt—the architecture
and bas-reliefs of Karnak, Luxor, the Great Sphinx, Dashur,

Sakharah, Abydos, Dendera, Kom, Edfu, Phylae, and others—and
also on contemporary scenes: the harbor at Danabieh, cataracts at
Aswan, dervishes and belly dancers and others (some in studio por-
traits), the camel market at Bedrechem, dhows on the Nile, as well
as on Cairene mosques and other edifices. Most of the photographs
are credited and captioned in the image, to Edit. Schroeder & Cie.,
Zürich (42 prints), to Art. G. Lekegian & Cie. (34 prints) or Zangaki
(10); 4 are not credited. Fine condition.
Egypt, n.d. $4,500.00 

5 ALDRED, CYRIL. Akhenaten and Nefertiti. 231, (1)pp. 184
illus. (9 color). 47 figs. Sq. 4to. Wraps. Published in conjunction with
an exhibition at the Brooklyn Museum.
New York (Viking), 1973. $50.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I37

6 ALDRED, CYRIL. Jewels of the Pharaohs. Egyptian jewelry
of the Dynastic Period. Abridged. 128pp. 173 illus (109 color). 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
New York (Ballantine Books), 1978. $35.00 
Cf. Arntzen/Rainwater P594

7 ALDRED, CYRIL. Tutankhamun’s Egypt. 90, (6)pp. 8 color
plates, 80 illus. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
London (British Broadcasting Corporation), 1972. $25.00 

8 ALDRED, CYRIL, ET AL. Ancient Egypt in the Metropolitan
Museum Journal, Volumes 1-11 (1968-1976). Articles by Cyril
Aldred, Henry G. Fischer, Herman de Meulenaere, Birgit Nolte, Edna
R. Russmann. 201, (1)pp. Text figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York (The Metropolitan Museum of Art), 1977. $75.00 

9 ALLAM, SCHAFIK. Das Verfahrensrecht in der altägyptis-
chen Arbeitersiedlung von Deir el-Medineh. (Untersuchungen
zum Rechtsleben im Alten Ägypten. 1.) 109pp. 4to. Cloth.
Tübingen (Privately Printed), 1973. $45.00 

10 ANNALES DU SERVICE DES ANTIQUITÉS DE L’ÉGYPTE.
Vols. 1 - 57, 64-65, 68-70 + General Index 1-30 in 3 vols. 4to. Uni-
formly bound in cloth.
Cairo, 1899-1984/1985. $9,000.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 97

11 ANNUAL EGYPTOLOGICAL BIBLIOGRAPHY./ BIBLI-
OGRAPHIE ÉGYPTOLOGIQUE ANNUELLE. Years 1947-1999 +
Indexes 1947-1956. Sm. 4to. 1948-1981 in cloth; balance in orig.
wraps. With: L.M.J. Zonhoven: Late Reviews AEB 1947-1984 (Lei-
den 1989), and: Christian Jacq: Index général de l’Annual Egypto-
logical Bibliography (A.E.B.) 1980 (Paris 1987).
Leiden, 1948-2002. $2,750.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater A78
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12 ASPECTS OF DEMOTIC LEXICOGRAPHY. Acts of the Sec-
ond International Conference for Demotic Studies, Leiden, 19-21
September 1984. Edited by S.P. Vleeming. (Studia Demotica. 1.) xiii,
(3), 162pp. 4to. Wraps.
Leuven (Peeters), 1987. $55.00 

13 BAIKIE, JAMES. A History of Egypt from the Earliest
Times to the End of the XVIIIth Dynasty. 2 vols. xii, 426pp., 24
plates, 1 folding map; viii, 403pp., 24 plates. 1 map. Sm. 4to. Cloth
(slightly shaken). Reprint of the 1929 edition.
Freeport, N.Y. (Books for Libraries Press), 1971. $65.00 

14 BAILEY, D.M., ET AL. Ashmunein (1980). [By] D.M. Bailey,
W.V. Davies and A.J. Spencer. (British Museum: Occasional Papers.
37./ British Museum Expedition to Middle Egypt.) vi, 55pp. 35 plates.
Tall 4to. Wraps.
London (British Museum; Departments of Egyptian, and Greek and
Roman Antiquities), 1982. $35.00 

15 BAINES, JOHN. Atlas of Ancient Egypt. 240pp. 530 illus.
(380 color), 36 maps. Folio. Cloth. D.j.
New York (Facts on File Publications), 1987. $45.00 

16 BARTLETT, W.H. The Nile Boat; or Glimpses of the Land of
Egypt. vi, (2), 218pp. Half-title, frontis. and 33 plates (including fold-
ing panorama), steel-engraved by various hands. 17 wood-engraved
illus. Tissue guards. Sm. 4to. Nineteenth-century marbled boards,
3/4 brown morocco gilt (rubbed). T.e.g. First edition. “Bartlett visited
Egypt twice, in 1842 and in 1845 (his third and fourth voyages to the
Levant). His description of Egypt was extremely successful; five edi-
tions had appeared by 1862” (Blackmer). 
London (Arthur Hall, Virtue, and Co.), 1849. $375.00 
Cf. Blackmer 89; cf. Hilmy I.55; Beinlich-Seeber 2329

17 BASEL. MUSEUM FÜR VÖLKERKUNDE UND SCHWEIZ-
ERISCHES MUSEUM FÜR VOLKSKUNDE. So lebten die Alten
Ägypter. Texts by Brigitte Hauser-Schäublin, Elisabeth Staehelin,
Erik Hornung, Maya Müller, Christof Graf, Hermann Schlögl, Artur
Brack, Dorothea Arnold. 76pp. 61 illus. Sm. oblong 4to. Wraps.
Basel, 1976/1977. $22.50 

18 BAYOUMI, ABBAS. Autour du Champs des Soucets et du
Champs des Offrandes. (Service des Antiquités de l’Égypte.) (2),
123pp. 4to. Wraps.
Cairo (Imprimerie Nationale Boulac), 1940. $125.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 2391

19 BECKWITH, JOHN. Coptic Sculpture, 300-1300. vii, (1),
56pp. 147 illus. hors texte. Sm. sq. 4to. Cloth.
London (Alec Tiranti), 1963. $75.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater K78

20 BELL, H. IDRIS. Egypt from Alexander the Great to the
Arab Conquest. A study in the diffusion and decay of Hellenism. vii,
(1), 168pp. Lrg. 8vo. Cloth. Reprint of the Oxford 1948 edition.
Chicago (Ares Publishers), 1980. $25.00 

21 (BELZONI) MAYES, STANLEY. The Great Belzoni. 344pp.,
25 plates. Text illus. 4to. Cloth (very slightly worn).
London (Putnam), 1959. $150.00 

22 BERLEV, O.D. Obshchestvennye otnosheniia v Egipte
epokhi Srednego Tsarstva. Sotsial’nyi sloi “tsarskikh hmww.” 366,
(2)pp. Sm. 4to. Wraps. Presentation copy, inscribed by the author.
Moskva (Izdatel’stvo “Nauka,” Glavnaia Redaktsiia Vostochnoi Liter-
atury), 1978. $45.00 

23 BERLEV, O.D. Trudovoe naselenie Egipta v epokhu Sred-
nego Tsarstva. 363, (1)pp. Illus. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth. Presentation
copy, inscribed by the author.
Moskva (Izdatel’stvo “Nauka,” Glavnaia Redaktsiia Vostochnoi Liter-
atury), 1972. $55.00 

24 BERLIN. ÄGYPTISCHES MUSEUM. Ägyptisches Museum
Berlin. 142, (2)pp., 72 plates with numerous illus. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Berlin (Staatliche Museen), 1967. $25.00 

25 BERLIN. STAATLICHE MUSEEN. Ägypten und das Berlin-
er Ägyptische Museum. Third edition. Foreword by Siegfried
Morenz. 111, (2)pp., 25 plates. 4to. Wraps.
Berlin, 1955. $17.50 

26 BIENKOWSKI, PIOTR & SOUTHWORTH, EDMUND. Egypt-
ian Antiquities in the Liverpool Museum. I: A List of the Prove-
nanced Objects. xxiii, (3), 105, (3)pp., 7 plates. 1 map. Lrg. 4to.
Wraps.
Warminster (Aris & Phillips), 1986. $25.00 

27 BISSON DE LA ROQUE, F. Rapport sur les fouilles de
Médamoud (1926). (Fouilles de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Ori-
entale du Caire. Rapports Préliminaires. Vol. IV#1.) 131, (3)pp., 7
plates (partly folding). 75 text illus. Folio. New cloth, orig. wraps.
bound in.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1927. $100.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 3052

28 BÖHM, RYSZARD GRZEGORZ. Kritische Bemerkungen
zum Papyrus Varsoviensis 10. Inaugural-Dissertation...Johannes
Gutenberg-Universität, Mainz. 70, (2)pp. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps.
Mainz, 1961. $30.00 

29 BORCHARDT, LUDWIG. Porträts der Königin Nofret-ete
aus den Grabungen 1912/13 in Tell El-Amarna. (Ausgrabungen
der Deutschen Orient-Gesellschaft in Tell El-Amarna. 3./ 44. Wis-
senschaftliche Veröffentlichung der Deutschen Orient-Gesellschaft.)
(4), 40pp., 6 plates (2 color), loose in portfolio, as issued. Folio.
Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Leipzig (J.C. Hinrichs), 1923. $400.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 3430

30 BOREUX, CHARLES. L’art égyptien. (Bibliothèque d’Histoire
de l’Art.) 62, (2)pp., 64 plates. 4to. Cloth.
Paris/Bruxelles (Librairie Nationale d’Art et d’Histoire), 1926. $45.00 
Chamberlin 2392; Beinlich-Seeber 3491

31 BOREUX, CHARLES. La sculpture égyptienne au Musée
du Louvre. (12)pp., 42 fine heliotype plates, loose in portfolio, as
issued. Lrg. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth. Ties.
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Paris (Librairie des Arts Décoratifs), [1939]. $100.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 3508

32 BOSTON. MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS. Egypt’s Golden Age:
The Art of Living in the New Kingdom, 1558-1085 B.C. By Rita E.
Freed. (A Picture Book.) 68pp. 117 color illus. 4to. Wraps.
Boston, 1981. $15.00 
Marmor/Ross I60

33 BOSTON. MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS. Treasures of Egyptian
Art from the Cairo Museum. A centennial exhibition. [By] Edward
L.B. Terrace and Henry G. Fischer. 188pp. Prof. illus. (4 color). Sq.
4to. Cloth.
Boston, 1970. $45.00 

34 BOSWINKEL, E. & PESTMAN, P.W. Les archives privées
de Dionysios, fils de Kephalas (P. L. Bat. 22). Textes grecs et
démotiques. (Papyrologica Lugduno-Batavia. 22.) 2 vols. I: Texte. x,
342pp. Lrg. 4to. II: Planches. viii pp., 44 plates. Sm. folio. Wraps.
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1982. $100.00 

35 BOURGUET, PIERRE DU. Grammaire égyptienne. Moyen
Empire Pharaonique. Méthode progressive basée sur les armatures
de cette langue. 98, (2)pp., 1 folding table. 4to. Wraps.
Louvain (Editions Peeters), 1971. $50.00 

36 BOYAVAL, B. Corpus des étiquettes de momies grecques.
(Publications de l’Université de Lille III.) 192, (4)pp. 4to. Wraps.
Lille (PUL), [1976]. $20.00 

37 BRIER, BOB. Ancient Egyptian Magic. 322pp. 71 illus. 4to.
Boards, 1/4 cloth. D.j.
New York (William Morrow and Company), 1980. $30.00 

38 BROOKLYN. THE BROOKLYN MUSEUM. Ancient Egyptian
Art in the Brooklyn Museum. [By] Richard A. Fazzini, Robert S.
Bianchi, James F. Romano, Donald B. Spanel. xv, (159)pp. 100
plates, reference figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
New York (Thames and Hudson), 1989. $35.00 
Marmor/Ross I56

39 BROOKLYN. THE BROOKLYN MUSEUM. Coptic Textiles in
the Brooklyn Museum. [By] Deborah Thompson. (Wilbour Mono-
graphs. 2.) xxiii, (1), 101pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Cloth.
Brooklyn, 1971. $125.00 

40 BROOKLYN. THE BROOKLYN MUSEUM. Egyptian Art in
the Brooklyn Museum Collection. (48)pp. 51 illus. Sq. 4to. Wraps.
Brooklyn, 1952. $20.00 

41 BROOKLYN. THE BROOKLYN MUSEUM. Late Egyptian
and Coptic Art. An introduction to the collections in the Brooklyn
Museum. Introduction by John D. Cooney. 24pp., 54 plates. Lrg. 4to.
Boards.
Brooklyn, 1943. $37.50 
Beinlich-Seeber 11409

42 BROOKLYN. THE BROOKLYN MUSEUM. Miscellanea
Wilbouriana. Vol. 1. (4), 160pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. Texts by
A. Badawy, B.V. Bothmer, R. Fazzini, G. Grimm, R.S. Merrillees and
J. Winter, A. Oliver, E. Riefstahl, D. Wildung.
Brooklyn, 1972. $50.00 

43 BROOKLYN. THE BROOKLYN MUSEUM. Predynastic and
Archaic Egypt in The Brooklyn Museum. By Winifred Needler.
With a reexamination of Henri de Morgan’s excavations based on the
material in The Brooklyn Museum initially studied by Walter Federn,
and a special zoological contribution on the ivory-handled knife from
Abu Zaidan by C.S. Churcher. (Wilbour Monographs. 9.) 430pp. 91
plates, 35 figs. 4to. Wraps.
Brooklyn, 1984. $85.00 

44 [BROSSES, CHARLES DE.] Du culte des dieux fétiches.
Ou parallèle de l’ancienne religion de l’Égypte avec la religion
actuelle de Nigritie. 285, (1)pp. Early nineteenth-century boards, 1/4
calf (backstrip a bit worn). Published anonymously, with statement
neither of the author’s name nor place of publication. Charles de
Brosses (1709-1777), the author of the well-known “Lettres famil-
ières,” based on his artistic and archaeological tour of Italy in 1739-
1740, was a member of the Académie des Inscriptions et Belles Let-
tres, and an antiquarian who wrote on Herculaneum (1750) and other
subjects of classical interest. “De Brosses was a pioneer of the sci-
ence of comparative religion. In his memoir ‘Du culte des dieux
fétiches,’ reprinted in the Encylopédie, he combatted the then pre-
vailing tendency to interpret ancient mythologies and religious sys-
tems, notably that of Egypt, as profound symbolism and upheld the
thesis that ancient Egyptian religion did not differ substantially from
the primitive cults of native Africa. The work, which the French Acad-
emy refused to print in its transactions and which gave rise to violent
attacks, anticipates the modern anthropological method of approach
to the history of religions” (Encyclopaedia of the Social Sciences,
V.31). First blank leaf clipped at top corner.
[Geneva], 1760. $950.00 
Barbier I.828e; Caillet 1693; Gay: L’Afrique 331; Brunet I.1277;
Graesse VIII.122; not in Hilmy or in the Wilbour Library

45 BROVARSKI, EDWARD, ET AL. Bersheh Reports I. Report
of the 1990 field season of the Joint Expedition of the Museum of
Fine Arts, Boston, University Museum, University of Pennsylvania,
Leiden University. [By] Edward Brovarski, Rita E. Freed, Olaf Kaper,
Jean-Louis Lachevre, Melissa Robinson, David P. Silverman, René
van Walsem, Harco Willems. xiv, 77pp. 57 illus. 4to. Wraps.
Boston (Museum of Fine Arts), 1992. $25.00 

44



ARS LIBRI, LTD4

46 BRUCE, JAMES. Travels through Part of Africa, Syria,
Egypt and Arabia, into Abyssinia, to Discover the Source of the
Nile: Performed between the years 1766 and 1773. Abridged from
the original. With a memoir of the author’s life. 348pp. Engraved dec.
half-title and frontis. 12mo. Contemporary cloth (worn and partly dis-
bound). A school prize copy, inscribed.
London (J.F. Dove), n.d. $50.00 

47 BRUGSCH, HEINRICH. Die Aegyptologie. Abriss der Entzif-
ferungen und Forschungen auf dem Gebiete der aegyptischen
Schrift, Sprache und Alterthumskunde. Neue billige Ausgabe. viii,
535pp. 4to. Wraps.
Leipzig (Verlag von Albert Heitz), 1897. $65.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 3907

48 BRUGSCH, HEINRICH. Wanderung nach den Türkis-Minen
und der Sinai-Halbinsel. xiii, (3), 96pp., 3 folding plates. 8vo. Orig.
boards. First Edition. An exceptionally fine copy of a very rare book.
Leipzig (J.C. Hinrichs’sche Buchhandlung), 1866. $1,350.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4101; Ibrahim-Hilmy I, p. 100 (with wrong collation)

49 BRUNNER, HELLMUT. Abriss der mittelägyptischen Gram-
matik. Zum Gebrauch in akademischen Vorlesungen. Zweite erweit-
erte und verbesserte Auflage. 122pp. 4to. Boards, 3/4 leather.
Graz (Akademische Druck- und Verlagsanstalt), 1967. $35.00 

50 BRUNNER, HELLMUT. Altägyptische Erziehung. xi, (1),
200pp. Frontis. 4to. Wraps.
Wiesbaden (Otto Harrassowitz), 1957. $50.00 

51 BRUNNER, HELLMUT. Die Lehre des Cheti, Sohnes des
Duauf. (Ägyptologische Forschungen. 13.) 210pp. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Glückstadt/Hamburg (Verlag J.J. Augustin), 1944. $100.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4122

52 BRUNNER-TRAUT, EMMA & BRUNNER, HELLMUT. Die
Ägyptische Sammlung der Universität Tübingen. 2 vols. xii,
386pp. 786 illus.; x pp., 169 plates (17 color). Sm. folio. Cloth.
Mainz (Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1981. $350.00 

53 BRUNTON, GUY. Qau and Badari. (British School of Archae-
ology in Egypt and Egyptian Research Account. 29th Year, 1923 &
1926.) 3 vols. I: With chapters by Alan Gardiner and Flinders Petrie.
vii, (1), 89, (1)pp., 49 plates. II: (2), 29, (3)pp., plates 50-104. III: 43,
(1)pp., 57 plates. Lrg. 4to. Boards, 3/4 cloth.
London (British School of Archaeology in Egypt/ Bernard Quaritch),
1927-1930. $550.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4147

54 BRUNTON, GUY & CATON-THOMPSON, GERTRUDE. The
Badarian Civilisation and Predynastic Remains Near Badari.
(British School of Archaeology in Egypt and Egyptian Research
Account. 30th Year, 1924.) x, 128pp., 85 plates (partly folding). Lrg.
4to. Boards, 3/4 cloth.
London (British School of Archaeology in Egypt/ Bernard Quaritch),
1928. $300.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4129

55 BRUNTON, GUY & ENGELBACH, REGINALD. Gurob.
(British School of Archaeology in Egypt and Egyptian Research
Account. 24th Year, 1918.) (4), 28pp., 53 plates. Lrg. 4to. Boards, 3/4
cloth (slightly worn; spine chipped).
London (British School of Archaeology in Egypt/ Bernard Quaritch),
1927. $225.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4137

56 BRUNTON, GUY, ET AL. Lahun. (British School of Archaeol-
ogy in Egypt and Egyptian Research Account. 20th Year, 1914 & 26th
Year, 1920.) Vols. I - II. I: The Treasure. By Guy Brunton. 46pp., 23
plates (partly in color). II: By Flinders Petrie, Guy Brunton, M.A. Mur-
ray. viii, 47, (1)pp., 70 plates (partly folding). Lrg. 4to. Boards, 3/4 cloth.
London (British School of Archaeology in Egypt), 1920-1923.

$375.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4140

57 BRUYÈRE, BERNARD, ET AL. Tell Edfou 1937. Par B.
Bruyère, J. Manteuffel, K. Michalowski, J. Sainte Fare Garnot. Con-
tributions de Ch. Kuentz. Plans et dessins de G. Jourdain. (Université
de Varsovie/Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale du Caire.
Fouilles Franco-Polonaises. Rapports. I.) viii, 214, (2)pp., 44 plates,
4 folding plans. 70 text illus. Lrg. 4to. Marbled boards, 3/4 leather.
Orig. wraps. bound in.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1937. $225.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 8071

58 BUCK, A. DE. Egyptian Readingbook. Exercises and Middle
Egyptian texts. Third edition. ix, (1), 128pp. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Leiden (Nederlands Instituut voor het Nabije Oosten), 1970. $60.00 

59 BUCK, A. DE. Grammaire élémentaire du moyen égyptien.
Traduite par V. van de Walle et J. Vergote, revue par l’auteur. Réim-
pression anastatique. xi, (1), 218pp. Lrg. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1967. $50.00 

60 BUDGE, E.A. WALLIS. The Dwellers on the Nile. Chapters
on the life, history, religion and literature of the ancient Egyptians.
xxxii, 326pp., 11 plates. 38 illus. Sm. stout 4to. Cloth.
London (The Religious Tract Society), 1926. $60.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4243

61 BUDGE, E.A. WALLIS. Easy Lessons in Egyptian Hiero-
glyphics with Sign List. Fifth edition. (Books on Egypt and Chal-
daea.) viii, (2), 246pp. Lrg. 8vo. Cloth.
London (Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co.), 1935. $35.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4244
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62 BUDGE, E.A. WALLIS. The Gods of the Egyptians or Stud-
ies in Egyptian Mythology. 2 vols. xxii, (2), 525, viii, (2), 431pp.,
131 text illus. 4to. Cloth (shaken; worn along edges of spine). Ex lib-
ris Alexandre Varille.
London (Methuen & Co.), 1904. $350.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4260

63 BUDGE, E.A. WALLIS. Some Account of the Egyptian
Antiquities in the Possession of Lady Meux, of Theobald’s Park,
Waltham Cross. x, 119, (1)pp. Collotype frontis. (folding). Hieroglyph
figs. throughout the text. 4to. Publisher’s cloth, with elaborate gilt
decoration. A.e.g. Edition limited to 200 hand-numbered copies in all,
printed for private circulation. A fine copy.
London (Harrison & Sons), 1893. $400.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4298

64 CAIRO. INSTITUT D’ÉGYPTE. Commémoration du cente-
naire de l’Institut d’Égypte. (Institut Égyptien. Séance extraordi-
naire du 2 décembre 1898.) 48pp. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Cairo (Imp. du “Journal Égyptien”), 1898. $30.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 5733

65 CAIRO. AL-MATHAF AL-MISRI. Canopics. By George
Andrew Reisner. Revised, annotated and completed by Mohammad
Hassan Abd-ul-Rahman. (Catalogue Général des Antiquités Égypti-
ennes du Musée du Caire. Nos. 4001-4740 and 4977-5033.) vi, 404,
(2)pp., 93 plates. Numerous text figs. Folio. Wraps. (foot of spine
chipped).
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1967. $350.00 

66 CAIRO. AL-MATHAF AL-MISRI. Description sommaire des
principaux monuments. 143, (73), xxiv pp., 2 folding plans. Wraps.
Ex libris Alexandre Varille.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1935. $17.50 
Beinlich-Seeber 6526

67 CAIRO. AL-MATHAF AL-MISRI. The Egyptian Museum
Cairo: Official Catalogue. [By] Mohamed Saleh and Hourig
Sourouzian. 268pp. 313 illus. (290 color). Sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
München/ Mainz (Prestel-Verlag/ Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1987.

$40.00 
Marmor/Ross I71

68 CAIRO. SOCIÉTÉ D’ARCHÉOLOGIE COPTE. Exposition
d’art copte. Dec. 1944. Guide. Foreword by Charles Bachatly and
Mirrit Boutros Ghali. Texts by Alan J.B. Wace and Étienne Drioton.
xiv, 92, v, (1), 25, (3)pp., 13 plates. Wraps.
Cairo, 1944. $30.00 

69 CAMINOS, RICARDO A. The New-Kingdom Temples of
Buhen. (Archaeological Survey of Egypt. 33rd & 34th. Memoir.) 2
vols. xv, (1), 96, (2)pp., 105 plates (partly folding); xi, (1), 139, (3)pp.,
95 plates (mostly folding). Sm. folio. Cloth.
London (Egypt Exploration Society), 1974. $300.00 

70 CAPART, JEAN. Thèbes. La gloire d’un grande passé. (Fon-
dation Égyptologique Reine Élisabeth.) 362pp. 257 illus. Sm. folio.
Cloth (very slightly shaken). Ex libris Alexandre Varille.
Bruxelles (Vromant & Co.), 1925. $175.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4731

71 CAPART, JEAN & WERBROUCK, MARCELLE. Memphis à
l’ombre des pyramides. (Fondation Égyptologique Reine Élisa-
beth.) xvii, 1), 415pp. 391 illus. Sm. folio. Wraps. (spine chipped at
extremities).
Bruxelles (Vromant & Co.), 1930. $85.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4607

72 CARNARVON [GEORGE EDWARD STANHOPE
MOLYNEUX HERBERT], EARL OF & CARTER, HOWARD. Five
Years’ Explorations at Thebes. A record of work done 1907-1911.
With chapters by F.Ll. Griffith, George Legrain, George Möller, Percy
E. Newberry and Wilhelm Spiegelberg. xii, 100pp., 80 plates.
Numerous text figs. Folio. Boards, 1/4 vellum. Ex libris Alexandre
Varille.
London (Henry Frowde, Oxford University Press), 1912. $1,500.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4768

73 CARRÉ, JEAN-MARIE. Voyageurs et écrivains français en
Égypte. (Publications de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale:
Recherches d’Archéologie, de Philologie et d’Histoire. 4-5.) 2 vols. I:
Du début à la fin de la domination turque (1517-1840). xxxi, (1),
342pp., 43 plates. II: De la fin de la domination turque à l’inaugura-
tion du canal de Suez (1840-1869). 400pp., 49 plates. 4to. New
cloth.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1932. $250.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4781

74 CENIVAL, FRANÇOISE DE. Cautionnements démotiques
du début de l’époque ptolémaïque (P. Dém. Lille 34 à 96).
(Société d’Histoire du Droit. Collection d’Histoire Institutionelle et
Sociale. 5.) 286pp. 20 plates. 4to. New cloth.
Paris (Éditions Klincksieck), 1973. $60.00 

75 CENIVAL, FRANÇOISE DE. Papyrus démotiques de Lille
(III). (Publications de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale:
Mémoires. 110.) vi, 126, (2)pp., 17 plates (partly folding). Folio.
Wraps. Presentation copy, inscribed by the author.
Cairo (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale), 1984. $125.00 

76 CERNY, JAROSLAV. Ancient Egyptian Religion. (World
Religions.) 159pp. Cloth.
London (Hutchinson’s University Library), 1952. $30.00 

77 CERNY, JAROSLAV. A Community of Workmen at Thebes
in the Ramesside Period. (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale
du Caire: Bibliothèque d’Étude. 50.) iv, (2), 383, (3)pp. 4to. New
cloth. Bound with:
Cerny, Jaroslav. The Valley of the Kings. Fragments d’un manuscrit
inachevé. (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale du Caire: Biblio-
thèque d’Étude. 61.) vi, 54, (2)pp.
Cairo (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale du Caire), 1973.

$125.00 

78 CERNY, J. Paper & Books in Ancient Egypt. 36pp. 4to.
Wraps. Reprint of the London 1947 edition.
Chicago (Ares Publishers), 1977. $20.00 

79 CERNY, JAROSLAV. Papyrus hiératiques de Deir el-
Médineh. Tome I [Nos. I-XVII]. Catalogue complété et édité par
Georges Posener. (Publications de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie
Orientale: Documents de Fouilles. 8.) viii, 27, (3)pp., 30 + 30 plates.
Sm. folio. Wraps.
Cairo (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale), 1978. $75.00 

80 CERNY, J. & EDEL, E. Gebel el-Shams. Textes hiéro-
glyphiques. (Cairo. Centre de Documentation et d’Études sur l’Anci-
enne Égypte. Collection Scientifique: Les Temples et Sanctuaires.)
8ff., loose in portfolio, as issued. 4to. Stiff wraps.
Cairo (Centre de Documentation Égyptologique), n.d. $35.00 

81 CERNY, JAROSLAV & GROLL, SARAH ISRAELIT. A Late
Egyptian Grammar. Assisted by Christopher Eyre. (Studia Pohl.
Serie maior. Dissertationes Scientificae de Rebus Orientis Antiqui.
4.) xliv, 592pp. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Rome (Biblical Institute Press), 1975. $75.00 



82 CHAPMAN, SUZANNE E. Decorated Chapels of the
Meroitic Pyramids at Meroë and Barkal. With text by Dows Dun-
ham. (The Royal Cemeteries of Kush. 3.) vii, (1), 5, (3)pp., 34 plates,
loose in portfolio, as issued. Lrg. folio. New cloth. Rare.
Boston (Museum of Fine Arts), 1952. $750.00 

83 CHASSINAT, É. Catalogue des signes hiéroglyphiques de
l’Imprimerie de l’Institut Français du Caire. vi, (2), 97, (3)pp. With:
Supplément général au catalogue des signes hiéroglyphiques de
l’Imprimerie de l’Institut Français du Caire. (4), 58pp. And, loosely
inserted at the end: Signes non catalogués. Casseau no. 23—
casseau no. 41. 4to. Cloth. Ex libris Alexandre Varille.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1907-1930. $150.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 5439

84 CHASSINAT, É. Catalogue des signes hiéroglyphiques de
l’Imprimerie de l’Institut Français du Caire. vi, (2), 97, (3)pp. With:
Supplément au catalogue des signes hiéroglyphiques de l’Imprimerie
de l’Institut Français du Caire. 15pp. And: 2e Supplément au cata-
logue des signes hiéroglyphiques de l’Imprimerie de l’Institut
Français du Caire. 14pp. And: Supplément général au catalogue des
signes hiéroglyphiques de l’Imprimerie de l’Institut Français du Caire.
(4), 58pp. And, loosely inserted at the end: Signes non catalogués.
Casseau no. 1—casseau no. 41. And 3 specimen pages “Grec,”
“Arabe,” and “Copte.” 4to. Wraps. & loose sheets, as issued.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1907-1930. $250.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 5439 & 5483

85 CHÉVRIER, HENRI. Rapports sur les travaux de Karnak.
Years: 1926 - 1938/1939. Continued as: Rapports sur les travaux de
Karnak. Par Abou el-Naga Abdallah. Years 1940/1941-1941/1942.
And: Rapports sur les travaux de Karnak. Par H. Chévrier.
1946/1947-1948/1949. With: Rapport sur les travaux exécutés à Kar-
nak du 31 octobre 1902 au 15 mai 1903. Par Georges Legrain. Off-
prints from “Annales du Service des Antiquités de l’Égypte.” And:
Rapports sur les travaux de Karnak. Years: 1921/22-1924/25. [By] M.
Pillet, G. Daressy, N. Aimé-Giron. 23 fascicles in all. 4to. Wraps.
Cairo, 1904-1940. $300.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 5479, 1586 & 1587, 5524, 11820, 15934

86 CHRONIQUE D’ÉGYPTE. Bulletin périodique de la Fondation
Égyptologique Reine Élisabeth, Bruxelles. Vols. 1 - 75 + General
Index 1-50. 4to. Wraps.
Bruxelles, 1925/1926-2000. $6,800.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater Q132; Chamberlin 2213; Beinlich-Seeber 436

87 CIMMINO, FRANCO. Storia delle piramidi. 486, (4)pp., 12
plates. 48 figs. Sm. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Milano (Rusconi), 1990. $20.00 

88 CLARK, EDWARD L. Daleth, or the Homestead of the
Nations: Egypt Illustrated. x, (2), 289pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Orig. dec.
cloth. First Edition.
Boston (Ticknor and Fields), 1864. $75.00 

89 CLARKE, SOMERS & ENGELBACH, R. Ancient Egyptian
Masonry. The building craft. xvi, 242pp. 268 illus. (partly hors texte).
4to. Cloth. Scarce. Perforated library stamp on title-page.
London (Oxford University Press), 1930. $450.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 5584

90 CLARYSSE, W. & VEKEN, G. VAN DER. The Eponymous
Priests of Ptolemaic Egypt (P. L. Bat. 24). Chronological lists of the
priests of Alexandria and Ptolemais with a study of the demotic tran-
scriptions of their names. With the assistance of S.P. Vleeming.
(Papyrologica Lugduno-Batava. 24.) x, 165pp. Lrg. 4to. New cloth.
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1983. $100.00 

91 CLERLINE, CHARLES P. Paysages égyptiens. 93, (1)pp.
Sm. 4to. Wraps. Edition limited to 250 copies.
Cairo (Privately Printed), 1932. $30.00 

92 CLEVELAND. THE CLEVELAND MUSEUM OF ART. Gifts of
the Nile: Ancient Egyptian Faience. Edited by Florence Dunn
Friedman with the assistance of Georgina Borromeo; technical edit-
ing by Mimi Leveque. May-July 1998. 288pp. 483 illus. (224 color).
Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Published in conjunction with an exhibition at the
Cleveland Museum of Art, May-July 1998.
New York/Providence (Thames and Hudson/ Museum of Art, Rhode
Island School of Design), 1998. $40.00 

93 COQUIN, RENÉ-GEORGES. Livre de la Consécration du
Sanctuaire de Benjamin. Introduction, édition, traduction et annota-
tions. (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale du Caire: Biblio-
thèque d’Études Coptes. 13.) xiv, (2), 216, (2)pp. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Cairo (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale), 1975. $70.00 

94 CORPUS ANTIQUITATUM AEGYPTIACARUM. LOSE-
BLATT KATALOG ÄGYPTISCHER ALTERTÜMER. Allard Pierson
Museum, Amsterdam. Fasc. 1: Selection from the Collection. Vol-
ume I. [By] Willem van Haarlem. xiv, (2)pp., 65 ff. 128 illus., 27 figs.
Lrg. 4to. New cloth.
Mainz (Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1986. $125.00 

95 CORPUS ANTIQUITATUM AEGYPTIACARUM. LOSE-
BLATT KATALOG ÄGYPTISCHER ALTERTÜMER. Kunsthis-
torisches Museum Wien. Ägyptisch-Orientalische Sammlung.
Lieferung 4: Stelen des Mittleren Reiches I. Einschliesslich der I.
und II. Zwischenzeit. [Von] Irmgard Hein, Helmut Satzinger. xxxi, (1),
180pp., loose in portfolio, as issued. 45 plates, 26 figs. Lrg. 4to. Stiff
wraps.
Mainz (Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1989. $125.00 
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96 CORPUS ANTIQUITATUM AEGYPTIACARUM. LOSE-
BLATT KATALOG ÄGYPTISCHER ALTERTÜMER. Kunsthis-
torisches Museum Wien. Ägyptisch-Orientalische Sammlung.
Lieferung 3: Die Kanopen II. [Von] Elfriede Reiser-Haslauer. xix,
(1)pp, 80 ff., loose in portfolio, as issued. 185 illus., 84 figs. Lrg. 4to.
Stiff wraps.
Mainz (Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1989. $125.00 

97 CORPUS ANTIQUITATUM AEGYPTIACARUM. LOSE-
BLATT KATALOG ÄGYPTISCHER ALTERTÜMER. Kunsthis-
torisches Museum Wien. Ägyptisch-Orientalische Sammlung.
Lieferung 2: Die Kanopen I. [Von] Elfriede Reiser-Haslauer. xix,
(1)pp., 138 ff., loose in portfolio, as issued. 165 illus., 66 figs. Lrg. 4to.
Stiff wraps.
Mainz (Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1989. $125.00 

98 CORPUS ANTIQUITATUM AEGYPTIACARUM. LOSE-BLATT
KATALOG ÄGYPTISCHER ALTERTÜMER. Museum of Fine Arts,
Boston. Department of Egyptian and Ancient Near Eastern Art.
Fasc. 2: Stelae I: The Early Dynastic Period to the Late Middle King-
dom. [By] Ronald J. Leprohon. 19, (1)pp., 99 ff. 55 illus., 18 figs. Lrg.
4to. New cloth.
Mainz (Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1985. $125.00 

99 CORPUS ANTIQUITATUM AEGYPTIACARUM. LOSE-BLATT
KATALOG ÄGYPTISCHER ALTERTÜMER. Museum of Fine Arts,
Boston. Department of Egyptian and Ancient Near Eastern Art.
Fasc. 3: Stelae II: The New Kingdom to the Coptic Period. [By]
Ronald J. Leprohon. 21, (3)pp., 137 ff., loose in portfolio, as issued.
68 illus., 56 figs. Lrg. 4to. Stiff wraps.
Mainz (Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1991. $125.00 

100 CORPUS ANTIQUITATUM AEGYPTIACARUM. LOSE-BLATT
KATALOG ÄGYPTISCHER ALTERTÜMER. Tschechoslowakei.
Fasc. 1-2: Altägyptische Särge in den Museen und Sammlungen der
Tschechoslowakei. 2 vols. xix, 375 ff. Prof. illus. Sm. folio. New cloth.
Edition limited to 1000 copies.
Praha (Univerzita Karlova), 1982. $300.00 

101 CROSS, MARY. Egypt. 299pp. Prof. illus. Folio. Cloth. D.j.
New York (Harcourt Brace Jovanovich), 1991. $75.00 

102 CRUZ-URIBE, EUGENE. Saite and Persian Demotic Cattle
Documents. A study in legal forms and principles in Ancient Egypt.
(American Studies in Papyrology. 26.) xvi, (1), 126pp., 7 plates. 4to. Cloth.
Chico, California (Scholars Press), 1985. $30.00 

103 CURIOSITIES OF EGYPT. Revised by the Committee of Pub-
lication of the American Sunday-School Union. 180pp. Prof. illus.
(wood-engravings). 12mo. Contemporary marbled boards, 1/4 leather
(rubbed). No author is credited.
Philadelphia (American Sunday-School Union), 1845. $100.00 

104 [CURTIS, GEORGE WILLIAM.] Nile Notes of a Howadji. xii,
320, 6, 6, (4)pp. Wood-engraved pictorial half-title. Sm. 4to. Dec.
cloth. First edition; an English edition was published in the same year,
with the title “Nile Notes by a Traveller.” “Curtis travelled in the Levant
from 1846-1850. Both this work and ‘The Howadji in Syria’ are based
on letters sent to the New York ‘Tribune’” (Blackmer). The author’s
name is not given.
New York (Harper & Brothers), 1851. $300.00 
Blackmer 432; cf. Hilmy I.151; Beinlich-Seeber 5924

105 CURTO, SILVIO. La satira nell’antico Egitto. (Quaderni del
Museo Egizio di Torino. 1.) (24)pp. 16 plates. 4to. Wraps.
Torino (Museo Egizio di Torino), n.d. $35.00 

106 DAUMAS, F. Debod. Textes hiéroglyphiques et description
archéologique. (Cairo. Centre de Documentation et d’Études sur l’An-
cienne Égypte. Collection Scientifique: Les Temples et Sanctuaires.)
(1), 34, 1ff., loose in portfolio, as issued. 4to. Stiff wraps.
Cairo (Centre de Documentation Égyptologique), n.d. $45.00 

107 DAUMAS, FRANÇOIS. Dendara et le temple d’Hathor.
Notice sommaire. (Publications de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie
Orientale du Caire: Recherches d’Archéologie, de Philologie et d’His-
toire. 29.) xi, (3), 116pp. 21 plates (1 lrg. folding plan). 4to. Wraps.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1969. $85.00 

108 DAVID, A. ROSALIE. The Egyptian Kingdoms. (The Making
of the Past.) 152pp. 230 illus. 4to. Cloth.
Oxford (Elsevier/Phaidon), 1975. $25.00 

109 DAVIES, N. DE G. The Rocks Tombs of el Amarna. (Archae-
ological Survey of Egypt. 12th Memoir.) Part I: The Tomb of Meryra.
viii, 56, (2)pp., 42 plates (partly double-page). Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4
cloth (slightly worn). Ex-library.
London (The Egypt Exploration Fund), 1903. $125.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 6308

110 DEINES, HILDEGARD VON & WESTENDORF, WOLFHART.
Zur ägyptischen Wortforschung V. Proben aus den Wörterbüchern
zu den medizinischen Texten. (Abhandlungen der Deutschen
Akademie der Wissenschaften, Berlin. Klasse für Sprachen, Literatur
und Kunst. Jahrgang 1956, Nr. 6.) 65, (1)pp. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Berlin (Akademie-Verlag), 1957. $37.50 

111 DELLA VALLE, PIETRO. Voyages de Pietro Della Valle,
gentilhomme romain, dans la Turquie, l’Égypte, la Palestine, la
Perse, les Indes Orientales, & autres lieux. Nouvelle édition,
revuë, corrigée & augmentée. 8 vols. 2 engraved portraits, and 6
copper-engraved plates (of which 5 are plans). Fine contemporary
mottled calf, handsomely gilt at spine. 
A later French edition of the work first published in Rome in 1650-
1653, written in the form of 54 letters from the author to the
Neapolitan physician Schipano; the first French translation
appeared in 1661-1664. “The prince of all such travellers is Pietro
de la Valle, the most insatiate in curiosity, the most intelligent in
apprehension, the fullest and most accurate in description” (H.
Yule, after Cox). Della Valle’s journey, undertaken over twelve
years, took him through the Near East, Persia, and India, and, on
his return, through Arabia, Cyprus, Malta and Sicily. “Della Valle
left Venice in 1614 on a pilgrimage to the Holy Land. From there
he travelled through Syria to Persia, where he married the Cir-
cassian Setti Manni and spent some time at the Court of Shah
Abbas. He carried on his travels to the west coast of India, finally
returning to Italy in 1626. The greatest number of letters are dated
from Persia.... Ten letters are dated from Constantinople” (Black-
mer). A very handsome and fresh copy, with the rococo ex-libris
throughout of M. Huvier du Mée. 
Rouen (Robert Machuel), 1745. $4,500.00 
Cf. (citing various editions): Blackmer 1712; Tobler 95; Cox I.273;
Wilson p. 234
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112 DESROCHES-NOBLECOURT, CHRISTIANE. Tutankhamen.
Life and death of a pharaoh. Preface by Sarwat Okasha. With pho-
tographs by F.L. Kenett. Notes on the color plates by A. Shoukry.
312pp. 243 illus. (56 color). 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Greenwich (New York Graphic Society), 1963. $17.50 

113 DEVAUCHELLE, DIDIER. Ostraca démotiques du Musée
du Louvre. Tome I: Reçus. (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale
du Caire. Bibliothèque d’Étude. 92.) 2 vols. (4), 261pp.; 46, (6)pp., 72
plates. 4to. New cloth; orig. wraps. bound in. Presentation copy,
inscribed by the author.
Cairo (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale du Caire), 1983.

$125.00 

114 DEVAUCHELLE, DIDIER & WAGNER, GUY. Les graffites du
Gebel Teir. Textes démotiques et grecs. (Institut Français
d’Archéologie Orientale: Recherches d’Archéologie, de Philologie et
d’Histoire. 22.) x, 59, (3)pp., 34 plates. Sm. 4to. Wraps. Presentation
copy, inscribed by the authors.
Cairo (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale), 1984. $75.00 

115 DRENKHAHN, ROSEMARIE. Darstellungen von Negern in
Ägypten. Dissertation...Universität Hamburg. (6), 180, (2)pp. Lrg.
8vo. Wraps.
Hamburg, 1967. $55.00 

116 DRIOTON, ÉTIENNE. Egyptian Art. Photographs by Étienne
Sved. Second edition. 161pp. 152 illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York (Arts, Inc./ Golden Griffin Books), 1951. $25.00 

117 DRIOTON, ÉTIENNE. La religion égyptienne dans ses
grandes lignes. 34pp. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps.
Cairo (Éditions de la Revue du Caire), 1945. $20.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 6785

118 DRIOTON, ÉTIENNE. Les sculptures coptes du Nilomètre
de Rodah. (Publications de la Société d’Archéologie Copte. Biblio-
thèque d’Art et d’Archéologie.) xiv, 129, (1)pp. 28 plates. 25 text figs.
Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Cairo (Société d’Archéologie Copte), 1942. $125.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 6793

119 DRIOTON, ÉTIENNE & LAUER, JEAN-PHILIPPE. Sakkarah.
The monuments of Zoser. Second edition. 23, (1)pp. 67 illus. hors
texte. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1951. $30.00 

120 DRIOTON, ÉTIENNE & VANDIER, JACQUES. Les peuples
de l’Orient méditerranéen. II: L’Égypte. (Clio. Introduction aux
Études Historiques. 1.) xliv, 672, (2)pp. Sm. stout 4to. Boards, orig.
wraps. bound in. Ex libris Alexandre Varille.
Paris (Presses Universitaires de France), 1946. $45.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 6741

121 LE DROIT ÉGYPTIEN ANCIEN. Colloque organisé par l’Insti-
tut des Hautes Études de Belgique les 18 et 19 mars 1974 à l’initia-
tive de Mr. Aristide Theodorides. 257pp. 4to. Wraps. Texts by 14 con-
tributors.
Bruxelles (Institut des Hautes Études de Belgique), n.d. $50.00 

122 DUNHAM, DOWS. El Kurru. (The Royal Cemeteries of Kush.
1.) xxii, (2), 150, (2)pp., 73 plates, 1 folding map. 45 figs. Folio. Cloth.
D.j.
Boston/Cambridge (Museum of Fine Arts/ Harvard University Press),
1950. $750.00 

123 DURBIN, JOHN P. Observations in the East, Chiefly in
Egypt, Palestine, Syria, and Asia Minor. 2 vols. Prof. illus., partly
hors texte, with wood- and steel-engraved plates and figs, including
4 maps. Sm. 4to. Publisher’s embossed buckram (worn). “First edi-

tion, frequently reprinted. Ten editions had appeared by 1860. This is
an account of a journey made in 1843. Volume I concerns Egypt; vol-
ume II deals with Palestine, Syria and Asia Minor. The plates are
reduced versions of engravings after Allom, Bartlett, Roberts, etc.”
(Blackmer). Intermittent foxing and wear; several signatures loose;
small loss at the foot of the first frontispiece map.
New-York (Harper & Brothers), 1845. $125.00 
Blackmer 521; Hilmy I.200

124 DUTHUIT, GEORGES. La sculpture copte. Statues - bas-
reliefs - masques. 62, (2)pp., 72 collotype plates. Folio. Boards, 3/4
leather; orig. wraps. bound in.
Paris (G. van Oest), 1931. $325.00 

125 EBERS, GEORGES. L’Égypte. Traduction de Gaston
Maspero. 2 vols. in 1. I: Alexandrie et Le Caire. vi, (4), 388pp. II: Du
Caire a Philae. vi, (2), 432pp. Most prof. illus. Stout folio. Orig. dec.
buckram, 1/4 leather. A very nice copy.
Paris (Firmin-Didot et Cie.), 1880-1881. $950.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 7073

126 EDEL, ELMAR. Eine althieratische Liste von Grabbeiga-
ben aus einem Grab des späten Alten Reiches der Qubbet el-
Hawa bei Assuan. (Nachrichten der Akademie der Wissenschaften
in Göttingen. I. Philologisch-historische Klasse. Jahrgang 1987, Nr.
6.) 15pp., 8 plates. 4to. Wraps.
Göttingen (Vandenhoeck & Ruprecht), 1987. $20.00 

127 EDWARDS, I.E.S. Tutankhamun: His Tomb and Its Trea-
sures. Foreword by Thomas Hoving. 256pp. 203 illus. (100 color).
Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Fourth printing. Published in conjunction with an
exhibition at The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York, 1976.
New York (The Metropolitan Museum of Art/ Alfred A. Knopf), 1978.

$35.00 

128 EGYPT. MASLAHAT AL-ATHAR. Loi sur les antiquités de
l’Égypte et ses annexes. (Ministère des Travaux Publics. Service
des Antiquités.) 14, (1), 13pp. 4to. Wraps. Parallel texts in French
and Arabic.
Cairo (Imprimerie Nationale), 1922. $30.00 

129 EGYPT. MASLAHAT AL-MISAHAH. The Archaeological
Survey of Nubia. Bulletin. (Ministry of Finance, Egypt. Survey
Department.) Nos. 2 - 7 [=last published], dealing with the work from
December 1, 1907, to March 31, 908 [—November 1, 1910, to Feb-
ruary 28, 1911], bound in 1 vol. Sm. 4to. New cloth.
Cairo (Government Press), 1908-1911. $225.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 132

130 EGYPT. MASLAHAT AL-MISAHAH. The Archaeological
Survey of Nubia. Report for 1907/1908 - 1910/1911 (complete).
(Ministry of Finance, Egypt. Survey Department.) 8 vols., as follows:
1907-1908: 2 vols. in 4 parts. I: Archaeological Report, by George A.
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Reisner. 2 parts. [1]: Text. v, (3), 373, (3)pp. 330 figs. [2]: Plates and
Plans. 23, (5)pp., 73 collotype plates, 30 plans. II: Report on the
Human Remains. By E. Elliot Smith and F. Wood Jones. 2 parts. [1]:
Text. 378pp., 6 folding plans. 117 figs. [2]: Plates. 9, (1)pp., 49 collo-
type plates.
1908-1909: By C.M. Firth. 2 vols. I: Part 1: Report on the Work of the
Season, 1908-1909. Part 2: Catalogue of Graves and Their Con-
tents. iv, (4), 209, (3)pp. 178 figs. II: Plates and Plans. 16, (2)pp., 56
plates (partly in color), 20 plans (partly folding).
1909-1910: By C.M. Firth. viii, (2), 180pp., 41 plates (38 collotype; 3
color), 5 plans (3 lrg. folding). 229 text illus.
1910-1911: By C.M. Firth. xx, 239, (3)pp., 36 plates (30 collotype; 4
color), 14 plans (partly folding). Numerous text illus. Folio. Orig.
boards, 3/4 cloth (dusty). Extremely rare complete.
Cairo (Government Press), 1910-1927. $6,500.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 1947

131 EMERY, WALTER B., ET AL. The Fortress of Buhen: The
Archaeological Report. By Walter B. Emery, H.S. Smith and A. Mil-
lard with contributions by D.M. Dixon, J. Clutton-Brock, R. Burleigh,
and R.M.F. Preston. (Egypt Exploration Society. 49th Memoir./ Exca-
vations at Buhen. I.) xii, (6), 225, (1)pp., 108 plates (partly double-
page). 48 text figs. Folio. Cloth. D.j.
London (Egypt Exploration Society), 1979. $125.00 

132 EMMEL, STEPHEN (EDITOR). An International Directory of
Institutions Holding Collections of Coptic Antiquities Outside of
Egypt. (The International Association for Coptic Studies.) (2), 121,
(1)pp. 4to. Wraps.
Roma (Centro Italiano Microfiches), 1990. $15.00 

133 ENDESFELDER, ERIKA. Die Ägyptologie an der Berliner
Universität - zur Geschichte eines Fachgebietes. (Humboldt-Uni-
versität, Berlin. Berichte. Vol. 8#6.) 109pp. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Berlin (Humboldt-Universität, Sektion Asienwissenschaften, Bereich
Ägyptologie/Sudanarchäologie/Meroitistik), 1988. $30.00 

134 ENGELBACH, R. (EDITOR). Introduction to Egyptian
Archaeology. With special reference to the Egyptian Museum,
Cairo. (Department of Egyptian Antiquities.) ix, (3), 346, (2)pp., 2
folding plans, 28 plates. 47 text figs. Sm. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth. Ex
libris Alexandre Varille.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1946. $60.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 7388

135 ERMAN, ADOLF. Aegypten und aegyptisches Leben im
Altertum. Neu bearbeitet von Hermann Ranke. xxvii, (1), 692pp., 42
plates with 100 illus., 2 maps. 276 illus., figs. 4to. Cloth (worn). Ex lib-
ris Alexandre Varille.
Tübingen (J.B.C. Mohr [Paul Siebeck]), 1923. $75.00 
Cf. Beinlich-Seeber 7463

136 ERMAN, ADOLF. Ägyptische Grammatik.... Vierte, völlig
umgestaltete Auflage. (Porta Linguarum Orientalium. 15.) xvi, 309,
(3), 10pp. 4to. Marbled boards, 1/4 cloth; orig. wraps. bound in
(slightly worn; front inner hinge shaken). Ex libris Alexandre Varille.
Berlin (Reuther & Reichard), 1928. $100.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 7466

137 ERMAN, ADOLF. Ägyptische Grammatik. Ergänzungsband
zum Erlernen der Schrift, Paradigmen und Übungsstücke. 57, (1),
8pp. 4to. Cloth. Ex libris Alexandre Varille.
Berlin (Reuther & Reichard), 1929. $40.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 7467

138 ERMAN, ADOLF. Die Literatur der Aegypter. Gedichte,
Erzählungen und Lehrbücher aus dem 3. und 2. Jahrtausend v. Chr.
xvi, 389pp. Sm. 4to. Stiff wraps.
Leipzig (J.C. Hinrichs), 1923. $40.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 7565

139 ERMAN, ADOLF. The Literature of the Ancient Egyptians.
Poems, narratives, and manuals of instruction, from the third and
second millenia B.C. Translated by Aylward M. Blackman. xliv, 318,
8pp. Sm. 4to. Cloth. Reprint of the London 1927 edition.
New York (Benjamin Blom), 1971. $30.00 

140 ERMAN, ADOLF. La religion égyptienne. Traduction de
Henri Wild. Préface de Étienne Drioton. (Bibliothèque Historique.)
514pp., 8 plates. 186 illus. 4to. Cloth, orig. wraps. bound in. Ex libris
Alexandre Varille.
Paris (Payot), 1937. $37.50 
Beinlich-Seeber 7600

141 ERMAN, ADOLF. Zur ägyptischen Wortforschung. IV. (Son-
derabdruck aus den Sitzungsberichten der Preussischen Akademie
der Wissenschaften. Phil.-Hist. Klasse. 1928. XXII.) (12)pp. 4to.
Wraps.
Berlin (Verlag der Akademie der Wissenschaften), 1928. $15.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 7659

142 (ERMAN, ADOLF) GRAPOW, HERMANN. Worte des
Gedenkens an Adolf Erman anlässlich seines hundertsten
Geburtstages am 31. Oktober 1954. (Sitzungsberichte der
Deutschen Akademie der Wissenschaften zu Berlin. Klasse für
Sprachen, Literatur und Kunst. Jahrgang 1954, Nr. 3.) 20pp. Wraps.
Berlin (Akademie-Verlag), 1955. $25.00 

143 ESSEN. VILLA HÜGEL. Koptische Kunst. Christentum am
Nil. May-Aug. 1963. 628pp. 164 plates (16 color). Stout 4to. Wraps.
Essen, 1963. $45.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I158

144 ESSEN. VILLA HÜGEL. Das Wunder aus Faras.
Wandgemälde und Altertümer aus polnischen Ausgrabungen.... May-
Sept. 1969. Catalogue by Kazimierz Michalowski. 152pp. Prof. illus.
4to. Wraps.
Essen, 1969. $30.00 

145 ÉTUDES DE PAPYROLOGIE. Vols. 1 - 9 in 10 parts (all pub-
lished). Lrg. 4to. Buckram, 3/4 leather; orig. wraps. bound in. Vols. 1-
4 published by the Société Royale Égyptienne de Papyrologie; Vols.
5-7 by the Société Fouad Ier de Papyrologie; Vols. 8-9 by the Société
Égyptienne de Papyrologie.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1932-1971. $1,250.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 576

146 FACKELMANN, MICHAEL. Restaurierung von Papyrus
und anderen Schriftträgern aus Ägypten. (Studia Amstelodamen-
sia ad Epigraphicam, Ius Antiquum et Papyrologicam Pertinentia.
24.) 120pp. 63 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Zutphen (Terra Publishing Co.), 1985. $75.00 

147 FAKHRY, AHMED. The Monuments of Sneferu at Dahshur.
(United Arab Republic. Ministry of Culture and National Orientation.
Antiquities Department of Egypt.) 2 vols. in 3 parts. I: The Bent Pyra-
mid. viii, (2), 123, (3)pp., 51 plates. 62 illus. (partly hors texte). II:
The Valley Temple. Part I: The Temple Reliefs. Part II: The Finds. vi,
169, (3)pp.; (4), 149, (1)pp. 75 plates hors texte. 433 text illus., figs.
Folio. Boards, 1/4 buckram (spine of Vol. I chipped).
Cairo (General Organization for Government Printing Offices),
1959-1961.

$450.00 

148 FAKHRY, AHMED. The Monuments of Sneferu at Dahshur.
(United Arab Republic. Ministry of Culture and National Orientation.
Antiquities Department of Egypt.) II: The Valley Temple. Part I: The
Temple Reliefs. Part II: The Finds. vi, 169, (3)pp.; (4), 149, (1)pp. 75
plates hors texte. 433 text illus., figs. Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Cairo (General Organization for Government Printing Offices), 1961.

$400.00 



149 FAKHRY, AHMED. Siwa Oasis. Its history and antiquities.
(Service des Antiquités de l’Égypte: The Egyptian Deserts.) xii, 185,
(3)pp., 34 plates. 48 text illus. Folio. Boards, 3/4 leather.
Cairo (Government Press), 1944. $400.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 7762

150 FAULKNER, RAYMOND O. A Concise Dictionary of Middle
Egyptian. xv, (1), 327pp. 4to. Cloth.
Oxford (Griffith Institute/ University Press), 1964. $40.00 

151 FAULKNER, RAYMOND O. The Plural and Dual in Old
Egyptian. 68, (2)pp. 4to. Wraps.
Bruxelles (Édition de la Fondation Égyptologique Reine Élisabeth),
1929. $55.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 7844

152 FECHHEIMER, HEDWIG. Kleinplastik der Ägypter. (Die
Kunst des Ostens. 3.) (8), 36pp., 158 plates. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Berlin (Bruno Cassirer), 1922. $30.00 
Chamberlin 2432; Lucas p. 15; Beinlich-Seeber 7860

153 FECHHEIMER, HEDWIG. Die Plastik der Ägypter. 4.
Auflage. (Die Kunst des Ostens. Bd. 1.) (8), 58, (2)pp., 168 plates.
4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Berlin (Bruno Cassirer), 1923. $25.00 
Chamberlin 2432; Lucas p. 15; Beinlich-Seeber 7862

154 FECHT, GERHARD. Der Vorwurf an Gott in den “Mahn-
worten des Ipu-wer” (Pap. Leiden I 344 recto, 11,11-13,8; 15, 13-
17,3). Zur geistigen Krise der ersten Zwischenzeit und ihrer Bewälti-
gung. (Abhandlungen der Heidelberger Akademie der Wis-
senschaften. Philosophisch-historische Klasse. Jahrgang 1972, 1.
Abhandlung.) 240pp. 4to. Wraps.
Heidelberg (Carl Winter), 1972. $35.00 

155 FESTSCHRIFT GEORGE R. HUGHES. Studies in Honor of
George R. Hughes, January 12, 1977. (Studies in Ancient Oriental
Civilization. 39.) xviii, (2), 282pp. Illus. 4to. Wraps. Texts by 20 con-
tributors. Bibliography.
Chicago (The Oriental Institute of the University of Chicago), 1976.

$45.00 

156 FESTSCHRIFT C. BRADFORD WELLES. Essays in Honor
of C. Bradford Welles. (American Studies in Papyrology. 1.) xxii, (2),
250pp. Frontis. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Texts by 19 contributors, includ-
ing N. Lewis, R.O. Fink, L. Casson, E. Seidl, E.G. Turner, J.

Schwartz, V. Bartoletti, L. Robert, J. Bingen, C. Préaux. Bibliography.
New Haven (The American Society of Papyrologists), 1966. $65.00 

157 FEUCHT, ERIKA. Das Grab des Nefersecheru (TT 296). Mit
Beiträgen von Jan Assmann, Petra Barthelmess, Günter Burkard,
Christine Hummel, Heiner Jaksch, Sylvia Schoske, Karl-Joachim
Seyfried, Heinz-Joseph Thissen. (Theben. 2.) viii, (2), 161, (3)pp., 79
plates (5 color), 7 plans. 22 text illus. Sm. folio. Cloth.
Mainz (Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1985. $200.00 

158 FINEGAN, JACK. Archaeological History of the Ancient
Middle East. xxiii, (1), 456pp. 121 illus. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth. D.j.
New York (Dorset Press), 1986. $25.00 

159 FISCHER, HENRY GEORGE. Ancient Egyptian Calligraphy.
A beginner’s guide to writing hieroglyphs. xiii, (1), 63, (1)pp. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
New York (The Metropolitan Museum of Art), 1979. $25.00 

160 FRANKFORT, HENRI (EDITOR). The Mural Painting of El-
’Amarneh. Contributions by N. de Garis Davies, H. Frankfort, S.R.K.
Glanville, T. Whittemore. (The Francis G. Newton Memorial Volume.)
xi, (1), 74, (2)pp., 22 plates (8 color; partly folding). 22 text figs. Lrg.
folio. Boards, 3/4 cloth.
London (The Egypt Exploration Society), 1929. $750.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 8107

161 FRANKFURTER, DAVID. Religion in Roman Egypt: Assim-
ilation and Resistance. xvi, 314pp. 23 plates. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1998. $37.50 

162 (FRASER, GEORGE.) A Catalogue of the Scarabs Belong-
ing to George Fraser. viii, 62, (2)pp., 16 plates. Text figs. Sm. 4to.
Cloth.
London (Bernard Quaritch), 1900. $150.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 8124

163 FREESE, JACOB R. Egypt. Travel, incident, description and
history. (The “Old World.”) 284, 165, (3)pp. Wood-engraved frontis.
portrait. Sm. 4to. Publisher’s buckram gilt (backstrip faded). The first
edition was published Philadelphia, 1869. The second part of the
present volume consists of a gathering of writings, mostly inspira-
tional, of the author’s late wife, and of tributes to her. Presentation
copy, inscribed on the front flyleaf by the author, July 1877.
Philadelphia/Trenton (Claxton, Remsen & Haffelfinger/ Alpaugh &
Anderson), 1873. $75.00 
Blackmer 631

164 GAILLARD, CLAUDE. Identification de l’oiseau Ama figuré
dans une tombe de Béni-Hassan. (Extrait des Archives du Muséum
d’Histoire Naturelle de Lyon, tome XIV.) 17pp., 1 color plate. 4 text
illus. Folio. Wraps. D.j. Inscribed by the author.
Lyon (A. Rey), 1933. $37.50 
Beinlich-Seeber 8238

165 GARDINER, ALAN H. Egyptian Grammar. Being an intro-
duction to the study of hieroglyphics. Third edition, revised. xxxvi,
646pp., 2 plates. Lrg. stout 4to. Cloth.
London (Oxford University Press/ Griffith Institute, Ashmolean Muse-
um), 1957. $125.00 

166 GARDINER, ALAN H. & WEIGALL, ARTHUR E.P. A Topo-
graphical Catalogue of the Private Tombs of Thebes. 45, (1)pp.,
15 plates. With: Engelbach, R. A Supplement to the Topographical
Catalogue of the Private Tombs of Thebes (Nos. 253 to 334) with
Some Notes on the Necropolis from 1913 to 1924. 32pp., 1 plate, 1
folding map. Folio. Orig. boards, 1/4 cloth & orig. wraps. (covers
detached).
London (Bernard Quaritch), 1913 - Cairo (Printing Office of the
French Institute of Oriental Archaeology), 1924. $385.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 8408 & 7431
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167 GAUTHIER, HENRI. Le Livre des Rois d’Égypte. Recueil de
tîtres et protocoles royaux, noms propres des rois, reines, princes et
princesses, noms des pyramides et de temples solaires, suivi d’un
index alphabétique. (Mémoires publiés par les Membres de l’Institut
Français d’Archéologie Orientale. 17-21.) 5 vols. I: Des origines à la
fin de la XIIe dynastie. viii, 377, (3)pp. II: De la XIIIe à la fin de la
XVIIIe dynastie. 428, (2)pp. III: De la XIXe à la XXIVe dynastie.
448pp. IV: De la XXe dynastie à la fin des Ptolémées. 458pp. V:
“Les empereurs romains.” 259, (3)pp. Folio. Marbled boards, 1/4
leather (lower outer corner of covers and flyleaves waterdamaged).
Internally fine.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1907-1917. $1,500.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 8520

168 GIVERSEN, SOEREN. Apocryphon Johannis. The Coptic
text of the Apocryphon Johannis in the Nag Hammadi Codex II with
translation, introduction and commentary. (Acta Theologica Danica.
5.) 293, (3)pp. 4to. Wraps.
Copenhagen (Munksgaard), 1963. $75.00 

169 GONEIM, M. ZAKARIA. Die verschollene Pyramide. 170,
(2)pp., 32 plates. 6 figs. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Wiesbaden (F.A. Brockhaus), 1955. $15.00 

170 GOYON, GEORGES. Le secret des bâtisseurs des grandes
pyramides: Khéops. Préface de Christiane Desroches Noblecourt.
Nouvelle édition revue et corrigée. 309, (7)pp., 16 plates. 103 figs., 1
map. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (Éditions Pygmalion), 1983. $40.00 

171 GRADENWITZ, OTTO, ET AL. Ein Erbstreit aus dem
ptolemäischen Ägypten. Griechische und demotische Papyri der
Wissenschaftlichen Gesellschaft zu Strassburg i. Els. Von Otto
Gradenwitz, Friedrich Preisigke, Wilhelm Spiegelberg. (Schriften der
Wissenschaftlichen Gesellschaft in Strassburg. 13.) (4), 62, (2)pp., 4
folding plates. 4to. Wraps.
Strassburg (Karl J. Trübner), 1912. $50.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 8930

172 GRAPOW, HERMANN. Die Erforschung der altägyptischen
Kultur im Rahmen der Akademie. Wissenschaftlicher Festvor-
trag...1. Juli 1854. (Deutsche Akademie der Wissenschaften zu
Berlin. Vorträge und Schriften. 55.) 32pp. Wraps.
Berlin (Akademie-Verlag), 1954. $25.00 

173 GREAVES, JOHN. Pyramidographia: or A Description of
the Pyramids in Egypt. (14), 142pp. [recte 120]. 7 engraved illus.,
of which 2 folding hors texte (1 plate incomplete). 1 woodcut fig. Sm.
8vo. Fine contemporary English blindstamped calf, recently
rebacked in calf with leather label; endpapers and flyleaves renewed.
“Greaves was a professor of astronomy at Oxford. He went to Egypt
in 1637. Here he spent some time visiting and measuring the objects
he describes”(Cox I p. 359). One of the folding plates lacking the
extension beyond the foldline; trimmed close, with a few words
shaved. Extremely rare.
London (George Badger), 1646. $3,000.00 
Hilmy I.276; Wing G1804

174 GREENER, LESLIE. The Discovery of Egypt. vii, (1), 216pp.,
16 plates. Sm. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York (The Viking Press), 1967. $30.00 

175 GRENOBLE. MUSÉE DES BEAUX-ARTS. Collection égyp-
tienne. [By] Gabrielle Kueny, Jean Yoyotte. (Inventaire des Collec-
tions Publiques Françaises. 23.) 217, (3)pp. 313 illus. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Éditions de la Réunion des Musées Nationaux), 1979.

$50.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I2

176 GRIESHAMMER, REINHARD. Das Jenseitsgericht in den
Sargtexten. (Ägyptologische Abhandlungen. 20.) (4), 188pp. 4to.
Wraps.
Wiesbaden (Otto Harrassowitz), 1970. $45.00 

177 GRIMAL, NICOLAS. A History of Ancient Egypt. xix, (1),
512pp. 24 plates, 23 figs., 9 tables. 4to. Cloth. D.j. A few minor pen-
cilled annotations.
Oxford/Cambridge, Massachussets (Blackwell), 1992. $25.00 

178 GRINSELL, LESLIE. Egyptian Pyramids. 194pp., 14 plates.
27 figs. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Gloucester (John Bellows), 1947. $50.00 

179 GROBERT, J. Description des pyramides de Ghizé, de la
ville du Kaire et de ses environs. (4), 160pp., 6 engraved plates (3
folding), including 1 illustrated plan. Lrg. 4to. Boards, 3/4 leather
(spine defective). First edition; a German translation appeared in the
same year. “Grobert, a colonel in the artillery, was apparently com-
mandant at Ghize after the French conquest of Egypt. Most of the
plates, engraved by Huet after Grobert’s drawings, consist of meas-
ured diagrams and sections of the pyramids. There is also a plan of
Cairo” (Blackmer). A very good copy.
Paris (Logeret-Petiet/ Rémont), an IX [1801]. $2,000.00 
Blackmer 757; Hilmy I.278; de Meulenaere 106
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180 GUILLAUMONT, A., ET AL. Evangelium nach Thomas. Kop-
tischer Text herausgegeben und übersetzt von A. Guilllaumont, H.-
Ch. Puech, G. Quispel, W. Till et Yassah ‘Abd al Masih. vii, (1), 62pp.
4to. Wraps. (slightly worn). 
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1959. $20.00 

181 GUILLEVEC, JEANNE C. & RAMOND, PIERRE. Le Papyrus
Varille. Un Livre des Morts d’époque ptolémaique (305-30 av. J.-C.).
61pp. 5 plates. 4to. Wraps.
Toulouse (Musée Georges Labit), [1975]. $30.00 

182 GUNDLACH, ROLF & SCHENKEL, WOLFGANG.
Lexikalisch-grammatische Liste zu Spruch 335a der altägyptis-
chen Sargtexte LL/CT. 335A als Probe für die Erstellung einer Sarg-
textkonkordanz mit Hilfe einer elektronischen Datenverarbeitungsan-
lage. Unter Mitarbeit von Adelheid Schwab-Schlott und Barbara
Schwarzkopf. (Schriftenreihe des Deutschen Rechenzentrums. Heft
S-8/1-2.) 2 vols. Band 1: ) bis M. Band 2: N bis J. 48, 647pp. Sm. 4to.
Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Darmstadt (Deutsches Rechenzentrum), 1970. $45.00 

183 GUTBUB, ADOLPHE. Textes fondamentaux de la théologie
de Kom Ombo. (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale du Caire:
Bibliothèque d’Étude. 47.) 2 vols. xxxv, (1), 546pp., 1 folding chart;
235, (3)pp. 4to. Wraps.
Cairo (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale), 1973. $150.00 

184 HAMANN, RICHARD. Ägyptische Kunst. Wesen und
Geschichte. 314pp. 334 illus. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth. D.j.
Berlin (Th. Knaur Nachf.), 1944. $45.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 9623

185 HAMBURG. HAMBURGISCHES MUSEUM FÜR VÖLK-
ERKUNDE UND VORGESCHICHTE. Der Totenkult bei den alten
Ägyptern. Einführung in die Schausammlung Altägypten. Von Alfred
Hermann. 36pp. 13 illus. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps. Inscribed by the author to
Alexandre Varille.
Hamburg, 1949. $25.00 

186 HAMILTON, WILLIAM. Remarks on Several Parts of Turkey.
Part I [all published]: Aegyptiaca, or some account of the antient
and modern state of Egypt, as obtained in the years 1801, 1802.
Atlas of plates only, without the text. 1 engraved map, and 24 hinged
plates by J. Powell, in soft-ground etching (1 with aquatint; 13 dou-
ble-page, several folding). Lrg. folio. Modern cloth, 3/4 polished calf
gilt, preserving early marbled endpapers; raised bands. First edition.

“Hamilton went out to Constantinople as Elgin’s secretary in 1799. In
1801 Elgin sent him to Egypt, as a member of the British Mission
attached to the Turkish Army, but his main job was to seize the col-
lections of Egyptian antiquities made by the French, and to prevent
their removal. In this effort he was joined by Edward Clarke. ‘Aegyp-
tiaca’ is Hamilton’s most important work, and it is concerned princi-
pally with upper Egypt. He intended it as a supplement to Pococke
and Norden. The plates, etchings by J. Powell, are after drawings by
Charles Hayes, who had been in Egypt since 1800 with Sir Ralph
Abercrombie’s force. In October 1801, he was nominated to join
Hamilton and Leake in their journey to Upper Egypt; earlier that same
year he had assisted in a survey of the country around Alexandria.
He died of fever in Egypt in 1803” (Blackmer). Intermittent light fox-
ing, not affecting most plates; an unusually fresh and clean copy, with
no browning, rare thus.
London (T. Payne), 1809. $2,500.00 
Blackmer 780; Hilmy I.285; Gay 2055; Wilbour Library catalogue
268; cf. Engelmann 202, Paulitschke I.85

187 HANNOVER. KESTNER-MUSEUM. Ausgewählte Werke der
Aegyptischen Sammlung. Bearbeitet von Irmgard Woldering. (Bild-
kataloge des Kestner-Museums. I.) (4), 78, (8)pp., 80 plates. 1 map.
Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Hannover, 1955. $27.50 

188 HARRIS, J.R. (EDITOR). The Legacy of Egypt. Second edi-
tion. x, (2), 510pp., 24 plates. 6 text figs. Cloth. D.j.
Oxford (Oxford University Press), 1971. $50.00 

189 HARRIS, JAMES E. & WEEKS, KENT R. X-Raying the
Pharaohs. 195pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York (Charles Scribner’s Sons), 1973. $37.50 

190 HAYES, WILLIAM C. The Scepter of Egypt. A background for
the study of the Egyptian antiquities in The Metropolitan Museum of
Art. Part I: From the Earliest Times to the End of the Middle Kingdom.
Part II: The Hyksos Period and the New Kingdom (1675-1080 B.C.).
xviii, 399, (1)pp., 1 folding map.; xv, (1), 496pp., 1 folding map. 4to.
Cloth.
Cambridge (The Metropolitan Museum of Art/ Harvard University
Press), 1953-1959. $135.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I41; Chamberlin 477; Lucas p. 15

191 HELCK, WOLFGANG. Ägyptologie an deutschen Univer-
sitäten. vi, 57pp. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Wiesbaden (Franz Steiner Verlag), 1969. $20.00 
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192 HELCK, WOLFGANG. Geschichte des Alten Ägypten.
(Handbuch der Orientalistik. Erste Abteilung: Der Nahe und der Mit-
tlere Osten. Erster Band: Ägyptologie. Dritter Abschnitt.) xii, 291,
(1)pp., 8 plates with 26 illus. 4to. Wraps.
Leiden/Köln (E.J. Brill), 1968. $125.00 

193 HELCK, WOLFGANG. Der Text der “Lehre Amenemhets I.
für seinen Sohn.” (Kleine Ägyptische Texte.) 105pp. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Wiesbaden (Otto Harrassowitz), 1969. $25.00 

194 HERMANN, ALFRED. Die Stelen der thebanischen Fels-
gräber der 18. Dynastie. (Ägyptologische Forschungen. 11.) 162,
(2), 57, (3)pp., 12 plates. 16 text illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Glückstadt (Verlag J.J. Augustin), 1940. $100.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 9844

195 HOBBS, A. HOYT & ADZIGIAN, JOY. A Complete Guide to
Egypt and the Archaeological Sites. 320pp. Illus. 4to. Wraps.
New York (William Morrow and Company), 1981. $15.00 

196 HOFFMAN, MICHAEL A. Egypt Before the Pharaohs. The
prehistoric foundations of Egyptian civilization. xxi, (1), 391, (1)pp. 84
illus. 12 tables. Sm. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York (Alfred A. Knopf), 1979. $30.00 

197 HOLZ, ROBERT K., ET AL. Mendes I. [By] Robert K. Holz,
David Stieglitz, Donald P. Hansen, and Edward Ochsenschlager.
Edited by Emma Swan Hall and Bernard V. Bothmer. (The Brooklyn
Museum and The Institute of Fine Arts of New York University). xxi,
(1), 83, (1)pp., 40 plates. Folio. Cloth. D.j.
Cairo (American Research Center in Egypt), 1980. $45.00 

198 HORNUNG, ERIK. Conceptions of God in Ancient Egypt:
The One and the Many. Translated by John Baines. 296pp. 20 illus.
4to. Cloth. D.j.
Ithaca, N.Y. (Cornell University Press), 1982. $35.00 

199 STEINDORFF, GEORGE. Egypt. Photographs by HOYNIN-
GEN-HUENE. (4), 180pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth (slightly shaken).
New York (J.J. Augustin), 1943. $75.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 19400

200 HUGHES, GEORGE R. & JASNOW, RICHARD. Oriental
Institute Hawara Papyri: Demotic and Greek Texts from an
Egyptian Family Archive in the Fayum (Fourth to Third Century
B.C.). With a contribution by James G. Keenan. (Oriental Institute
Publications. 113.) xxviii, 100, (2)pp., 62 plates. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Chicago (The Oriental Institute of the University of Chicago), 1997.

$30.00 

201 HURRY, JAMIESON B. Imhotep. The vizier and physician of
King Zoser and afterwards the Egyptian god of medicine. xvi, 118pp.,
17 plates. Sm. 4to. Cloth. Ex libris Alexandre Varille.
Oxford/London (Oxford University Press/ Humphrey Milford), 1926.

$125.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 10204

202 JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA. JACKSONVILLE ART MUSE-
UM. Ramses II: The Pharaoh and His Time. Nov. 1986-March
1987. Text by Lisa K. Sabbahy. (16), 109pp. Prof. ilus. 4to. Wraps.
Jacksonville, 1986. $22.50 

203 JÉQUIER, GUSTAVE. Manuel d’archéologie égyptienne:
Les élements de l’architecture. xiii, (1), 401pp. 250 illus. Sm. 4to.
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New boards, 1/4 cloth.
Paris (Auguste Picard), 1924. $100.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 10363

204 JÉQUIER, GUSTAVE. Le Mastabat Faraoun. Avec la collab-
oration de Dows Dunham. (Service des Antiquités de l’Égypte.
Fouilles à Saqqarah.) (2), 37, (7)pp., 12 plates (mostly folding). 38
text illus. Folio. Wraps.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1928. $250.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 10364

205 JÉQUIER, GUSTAVE. Le monument funéraire de Pepi II.
(Service des Antiquités de l’Égypte. Fouilles à Saqqarah.) II: Le temple.
72, (4)pp., 109 plates (partly double-page). 9 text figs. Folio. New cloth.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1938. $450.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 10368

206 JÉQUIER, GUSTAVE. Le monument funéraire de Pepi II.
(Service des Antiquités de l’Égypte. Fouilles à Saqqarah.) III: Les
approches du temple. 80, (4)pp., 56 plates (partly double-page). 84
text figs. Folio. New cloth.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1940. $450.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 10368

207 JÉQUIER, GUSTAVE. La pyramide d’Aba. (Service des
Antiquités de l’Égypte. Fouilles à Saqqarah.) 38, (4)pp., 29 plates
(mostly folding). 7 text illus. Folio. New cloth.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1935. $250.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 10381

208 JERUSALEM. PALESTINE ARCHAEOLOGICAL MUSEUM.
A Catalogue of Egyptian Scarabs, Scaraboids, Seals and
Amulets in the Palestine Archaeological Museum. By Alan Rowe.
(Government of Palestine, Department of Antiquities.) xlvii, (1), 347,
(3)pp., 38 plates, 3 double-page charts, 1 map. Text figs. Sm. stout
folio. Wraps. Backstrip split, neatly disbound.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1936. $350.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 17419

209 [JOLIFFE, T.R.] Lettres sur la Palestine, la Syrie et l’É-
gypte, ou voyage en Galilée et en Judée, avec une relation sur la
Mer Morte, et sur l’état présent de Jérusalem. Par T.R.J. Traduites de
l’anglais sur la seconde édition, par Aubert de Vitry. Ornées d’une
carte géographique et de cinq gravures. iii, (3), 363, (1)pp., 1 litho-
graphic map, 8 plates (5 lithographic). Sm. 4to. Early marbled
boards, 1/4 cloth (rubbed and somewhat worn). The first edition was
published in London, 1819, and does not contain the ‘letters from
Egypt.’ This French edition was published concurrent with the sec-
ond English edition. “Joliffe traveled in the Levant in 1817. An
account of his travels in Greece, made at the same time, was pub-
lished in 1827 as ‘Narrative of an Excursion from Corfu to Smyrna”
(Blackmer). Nothwithstanding the title-page statement, this edition
contains not five, but eight plates. Intermittent light foxing.
Paris (Picard-Dubois/ Rey et Gravier/ Petit), 1820. $375.00 
Cf. Blackmer 878; Hilmy I.332

210 JOURNAL OF THE AMERICAN RESEARCH CENTER IN
EGYPT. (American Research Center in Egypt, New York University.)
Vols. 1 - 39. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
New York, 1962-2002. $3,500.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater Q19

211 JOURNAL OF EGYPTIAN ARCHAEOLOGY. Vols. 1 - 83 +
General Index 1-40. Lrg. 4to. Partly bound in cloth. Vol. 80 not yet
published.
London, 1914-1997. $9,500.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater Q206; Chamberlin 2255; Beinlich-Seeber 764

212 JUNKER, HERMANN. Grammatik der Denderatexte. viii,
207pp. Lrg. 4to. Orig. wraps.
Leipzig (J.C. Hinrichs), 1906. $225.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 10557

213 JUNKER, HERMANN. Die Kultkammer des Prinzen Kanjn-
jswt im Wiener Kunsthistorischen Museum. 3. Auflage. (Führer
durch die Kunsthistorischen Sammlungen in Wien. 9. Heft.) 39,
(1)pp. 12 plates. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Wien (Kunsthistorisches Museum), 1931. $20.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 10559

214 JUNKER, HERMANN. Die Onurislegende.- Die Stun-
denwachen in den Osirismysterien.- Das Götterdekret über das
Abaton. (Denkschriften der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wis-
senschaften, Wien. Phil.-hist. Klasse. Vol. 59#1/2; Vol. 54#1; Vol.
56#4.) xi, (1), 169pp.; vi, 127pp.; viii, 88pp. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. Reprint of
the editions of 1917, 1910, and 1913.
Hildesheim (Georg Olms Verlag), 1988. $85.00 
Cf. Beinlich-Seeber 10567, 10581, 10549

215 JUNKER, HERMANN. Die politische Lehre von Memphis.
(Aus den Abhandlungen der Preussischen Akademie der Wis-
senschaften. Jahrgang 1941. Phil.-hist. Klasse. Nr. 6.) 77pp., 2
plates (1 lrg. folding). Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Berlin (Verlag der Akademie der Wissenschaften), 1941. $65.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 10572

216 JUNKER, HERMANN (EDITOR). Gîza VI. Bericht über
die...Grabungen auf dem Friedhof des Alten Reiches bei den Pyrami-
den von Gîza. (Akademie der Wissenschaften in Wien.
Philosophisch-historische Klasse. Denkschriften. 72. Band, 3.
Abhandlung.) Band VI: Die Mastabas des Nfr (Nefer), Kdfjj (Kedfi),
K3hjf (Kahjef) und die westlich anschliessenden Grabanlagen. vii, (1),
273, (1)pp., 24 plates, 1 folding plan. 106 text illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Wien/Leipzig (Hölder-Pichler-Tempsky), 1943. $125.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 10548

217 KAISER, WERNER. 75 Jahre Deutsches Archäologisches
Institut Kairo, 1907-1982. / Khamsah wa-sab`un `aman madat `alá
ta’sis Ma`had al-Athar al-Almani fi al-Qahirah. (Deutsches Archäolo-
gisches Institut, Abteilung Kairo. Sonderschrift 12.) (4), 30, (4), 36pp.,
14 plates with 28 illus., 1 map. 4to. Cloth.
Mainz (Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1982. $35.00 

218 KEEL, OTHMAR. Die Weisheit spielt vor Gott. Ein ikono-
graphischer Beitrag zur Deutung des mesahäqät in Spr 8,30f. 79pp.
34 illus. 4to. Wraps.
Freiburg, Schweiz/Göttingen (Universitätsverlag/ Vandenhoeck &
Ruprecht), 1974. $35.00 

219 KEES, HERMANN. Ägypten. (Handbuch der Altertumswis-
senschaft. 3. Abteilung. 1.Teil. 3. Band: Kulturgeschichte des Alten
Orients. 1. Abschnitt.) xxvi, 372, (2)pp., 32 plates with 59 illus., 1 fold-
ing map. 6 text figs. 4to. Cloth.
München (C.H. Beck), 1933. $75.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 10706

220 KEES, HERMANN. Das alte Ägypten. Eine kleine Lan-
deskunde. 199, (3)pp., 1 lrg. folding map, loose in rear pocket, as
issued. 47 illus. hors texte. 4to. Cloth.
Berlin (Akademie-Verlag), 1955. $35.00 

221 KÉMI. Revue de philologie et d’archéologie chrétiennes égyp-
tiennes et coptes. Vols. 1 - 21 (all published). 4to. Wraps.
Paris, 1928-1976. $1,750.00 
Prause p. 312; Nievo/Girard p. 765; DAI p. 101; Beinlich-Seeber 795

222 KHODZHASH, S.I. & BERLEV, O.D. The Egyptian Reliefs
and Stelae in the Pushkin Museum of Fine Arts, Moscow. 309,
(3)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Leningrad (Aurora), 1982. $125.00 
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223 KHS-BURMESTER, OSWALD HUGH EWART. Koptische
Handschriften 1: Die Handschriftenfragmente der Staats- und Uni-
versitätsbibliothek Hamburg. Teil 1. Mit einem Vorwort von Hellmut
Braun. (Verzeichnis der Orientalischen Handschriften in Deutsch-
land. XXI, 1.) 327, (5)pp. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Wiesbaden (Franz Steiner Verlag), 1975. $200.00 

224 KLEBS, LUISE. Die Reliefs und Malereien des Mittleren
Reiches (VII.-XVII. Dynastie ca. 2475-1580 v.Chr.). Material zur
ägyptischen Kulturgeschichte. (Abhandlungen der Heidelberger
Akademie der Wissenschaften. Stiftung Heinrich Lanz.
Philosophisch-historische Klasse. 6. Abhandlung.) xvi, 150pp. 132
illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps. (disbound; taped). From the library of Friedrich
Bilabel.
Heidelberg (Carl Winter), 1922. $175.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 10928

225 KOBENHAVN. NY CARLSBERG GLYPTOTEK. Catalogue
des sarcophages et cercueils égyptiens. Par Otto Koefoed-
Petersen. (Publications de la Glyptothèque Ny Carlsberg. 4.) 45,
(5)pp., 104 plates. 18 text figs. 4to. Wraps.
Copenhagen, 1951. $40.00 

226 KOBENHAVN. NY CARLSBERG GLYPTOTEK. La collec-
tion égyptienne. Par Maria Mogensen. iv, (4), 404, (2)pp. 1 map.
4to. Wraps. Ex libris Alexandre Varille.
Copenhagen (Fr. Bagge), 1930. $50.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 13756

227 KOBENHAVN. NY CARLSBERG GLYPTOTEK. Les stèles
égyptiennes. Par Otto Koefoed-Petersen. (Publications de la Glyp-
tothèque Ny Carlsberg. 1.) xliii, (1), 78, (2)pp., 97 plates. 4to. Wraps.
Ex libris Alexandre Varille.
Copenhagen, 1948. $50.00 

228 KOEFOED-PETERSEN, OTTO. Aegyptens guder. 30, (2)pp.,
30 plates. 9 text figs. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps. Presentation copy, inscribed
by the author to W. Erichsen.
Copenhagen (Fr. Bagges Kgl. Hofbogtrykkeri), 1946. $30.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 10975

229 KORNFELD, WALTER. Onomastica aramaica aus Ägypten.
(Österreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften. Philosophisch-his-
torische Klasse. Sitzungsberichte. 333.) 144pp. 4to. Wraps.
Wien (Verlag der Österreichischen Akademiue der Wissenschaften),
1978. $25.00 

230 KOSACK, WOLFGANG. Lehrbuch des Koptischen. Teil I:
Koptische Grammatik. Teil II: Koptische Lesestücke. xvi, (2), 442pp.,
2 folding tables. 4to. Wraps.
Graz (Akademische Druck- und Verlagsanstalt), 1974. $85.00 

231 LANE, EDWARD WILLIAM. The Manners and Customs of
the Modern Egyptians. Written in Egypt during the years 1833, -34,
and -35, partly from notes made during a former visit to that country
in the years 1825, -26, -27, and -28. The third edition, with large addi-
tions and improvements. 2 vols. xxiv, 472, 450pp. 128 illus. Sm. 4to.
Contemporary marbled boards, 3/4 green calf gilt. The first edition
was published London, 1836. “A remarkably detailed account of
Egyptian life by the foremost Arabic scholar of his time” (Blackmer).
Backstrips defective, hinges partly cracked.
London (Charles Knight and Co.), 1842. $350.00 
Cf. Blackmer 949; Hilmy I.355

232 LANGE, KURT. Ägyptische Kunst. Zweite Auflage. li, (1),
151pp., 4 tipped-in color plates. 128 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Zürich/Berlin (Atlantis-Verlag), 1939. $40.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 11340

233 LANGE, K. & HIRMER, M. Ägypten. Architektur, Plastik,
Malerei in drei Jahrtausenden. Mit Beiträgen von Eberhard Otto und

Christiane Desroches-Noblecourt. Vierte, neubearbeitete und sehr
erweiterte Auflage. 207, (1)pp., 60 color plates, 270 illus. Lrg. stout
4to. Cloth.
München (Hirmer Verlag ), 1967. $40.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I42

234 LANGE, K. & HIRMER, M. Egypt: Architecture, Sculpture,
Painting in Three Thousand Years. Third edition, revised. viii, 363,
(1)pp. 260 plates (partly color). 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London/ Greenwich (Phaidon/ New York Graphic Society), 1961.

$150.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I42

235 LECLANT, JEAN. Recherches sur les monuments
thébains de la XXVe dynastie dite éthiopienne. (Institut Français
d’Archéologie Orientale: Bibliothèque d’Étude. 36.) 2 vols. in 1. xlvii,
(3), 454pp. 35 text illus.; xv, (1)pp., 88 plates. 4to. New cloth.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1965. $275.00 

236 LEER, W.A. VAN. Egyptische oudheden verzameld en
beschreven. Met een inleiding van W.D. van Wijngaarden. (Vorazi-
atisch-Egyptisch Gezelschap “Ex Oriente Lux.” Mededeelingen en
Verhandelingen. 3.) 2 vols. 32pp., 17 plates with 59 illus. 5 text figs.
4to. Wraps.
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1936-1938. $65.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 11577

237 LEFEBVRE, GUSTAVE. Inscriptions concernant les
grands prêtres d’Amon Romê-Roÿ et Amenhotep. (4), 77, (3)pp.,
2 plates. 4to. Wraps.
Paris/Cairo (Paul Geuthner/ Imprimerie de l’Institut Français
d’Archéologie Orientale), 1929. $50.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 11706
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238 LEGRAIN, G. Les récentes découvertes de Karnak. Com-
munication faite à l’Institut Égyptien...7 nov. 1904. 13, (5)pp. 4to.
Wraps.
Cairo (Imprimerie Nationale), 1905. $25.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 11821

239 LEGRAND, M. La terre des pharaons. Tableau de l’ancienne
Égypte. 222, (2)pp. 84 illus. Sm. 4to. Cloth.
Paris (Librairie de Firmin-Didot), [1889]. $45.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 11849

240 LENORMANT, CHARLES. Musée des Antiquités Égypti-
ennes, ou Recueil des monuments égyptiens, architecture, statu-
aire, glyptique et peinture, accompagné d’un texte explicatif. ii, 75,
(1)pp., 39 engraved plates. Numerous text illus. Lrg. folio. Marbled
boards, 1/4 leather (head of spine missing). Internally a very fine
copy.
Paris (Leleux), 1841. $6,500.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 11913

241 [LEOSPO, ENRICA.] Saqqarah et Guizèh. (Les Passeports
de l’Art.) 76pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Boards.
Paris (Éditions Atlas), [1983]. $15.00 

242 LEPRE, J.P. The Egyptian Pyramids. A comprehensive, illus-
trated reference. xvii, (1), 341pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Cloth.
Jefferson, North Carolina/London (McFarland & Company), 1990.

$55.00 

243 LEPSIUS, RICHARD. Letters from Egypt, Ethiopia, and the
Peninsula of Sinai. With extracts from his Chronology of the Egyp-
tians, with reference to the exodus of the Israelites. Revised by the
author. Translated by Leonora and Joanna B. Horner. 578pp. Fron-
tis. in color, 2 folding maps. Marbled boards, 3/4 leather.
London (Henry G. Bohn), 1853. $225.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 11995

244 LONDON. BRITISH MUSEUM. Catalogue of Egyptian
Antiquities in the British Museum. II: Wooden Model Boats. By
S.R.K. Glanville. Revised and completed by R.O. Faulkner. Drawings
by Grace Huxtable. xiii, (1), 43, (1)pp., 38 plates. Folio. Cloth. D.j.
London, 1972. $200.00 

245 LONDON. BRITISH MUSEUM. A General Introductory
Guide to the Egyptian Collections in the British Museum. xiii, (1),
267pp. 88 illus. 1 double-page map, figs. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
London, 1969. $10.00 

246 LONDON. BRITISH MUSEUM. The Rosetta Stone. Text by
E.A. Wallis Budge. Revised edition. 8pp., 1 plate. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
London, 1957. $15.00 

247 LONDON. UNIVERSITY COLLEGE. Nine catalogues of
Egyptian Antiquities, bound in 1 vol. 1: Catalogue of Antiquities of
the Earliest Dynasties, Found by Prof. Flinders Petrie at Abydos, Mr.
Randall-Maciver at El Amrah, Egypt Exploration Fund, and Mr. J.
Garstang at Beit Khallaf, Egyptian Research Account. July 1901. 28pp.
2: Catalogue of Egyptian Antiquities Found by Prof. Flinders Petrie at
Abydos, and Drs. Grenfell and Hunt in the Fayum, (Egypt Exploration
Fund), and Drawings from the Temple of the Kings (Sety I), (Egypt-
ian Research Account). July 1902. 15, (1)pp.
3: Catalogue of Egyptian Antiquities, Found by Prof. Flinders Petrie
at Abydos, and Drs. Grenfell and Hunt at El Hibeh, Oxyrhynchus, &c.,
(Egypt Exploration Fund), and Drawings from the Osireion, (Egyptian
Research Account). July 1903. 20pp.
4: Catalogue of Egyptian Antiquities, Found by Prof. Flinders
Petrie at Ehnasya, Dr. Naville & Mrs. Hall at Deir El Bahari, and
Drs. Grenfell & Hunt at Oxyrhynchus, (Egypt Exploration Fund),
Mr. Lat at Gurob, and Drawings from Tombs at Saqqara by Misses
Murray, Hansard & Mothersole (Egyptian Research Account). July
1904. 25pp.

5: Catalogue of Egyptian Antiquities, Found in the Peninsula of Sinai,
and at Pithom, Oxyrhynkhos, and Thebes; and Drawings of Tombs at
Saqqara; for the Egypt Exploration Fund, and Egyptian Research
Account. June-July 1905. 19, (3)pp.
6: Catalogue of Egyptian Antiquities, Found by Prof. Flinders Petrie
and Students at Gizeh and Rifeh. July 1907. 14, (2)pp.
7: Catalogue of Exhibition of Antiquities. 16pp., 1 plate.
8: The XIth Dynasty Temple at Deir El-Bahari. 2 parts. 22, 15, (1)pp.,
1 plate.
9: Excavations at Beni Hasan in Upper Egypt, 1902-3-4. Catalogue
of exhibition. 19pp. Illus. Cloth.
London, 1901-1907. $225.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 4909, 4928-4931, 4933, 4983, 4985, 7698

248 LORET, VICTOR. La résine de Térébinthe (Sonter) chez les
anciens égyptiens. (Publications de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie
Orientale: Recherches d’Archéologie, de Philologie et d’Histoire. 19.)
61, (3)pp., 1 plate. 4to. Wraps.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1949. $45.00 

249 LORET, VICTOR & POISSON, JULES. Les végétaux
antiques du Musée Égyptien du Louvre. 24pp. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Librairie Émile Bouillon), 1895. $30.00 

250 LORIN, HENRI (EDITOR). Bibliographie géographique de
l’Égypte. 2 vols. I: Géographie physique et géographie humaine. Par
Henriette Agrel, Georges Hug, Jean Lozach et René Morin. xvi,
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472pp. II: Géographie historique. Par Henri Munier. 261, (5)pp. Lrg.
4to. Wraps. (Vol. II slightly worn).
Cairo (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale du Caire pour la
Société Royale de Géographie d’Égypte), 1928-1929. $200.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 2647

251 LUCAS, A. Ancient Egyptian Materials and Industries.
Fourth edition, revised and enlarged by J.R. Harris. xvi, 523, (1)pp.
4to. Cloth.
London (Edward Arnold Publishers), 1962. $125.00 

252 LÜDDECKENS, ERICH (EDITOR). Ägyptische Hand-
schriften. Teil 1. Beschrieben von Ursula Kaplony-Heckel. (Verze-
ichnis der orientalischen Handschriften in Deutschland. 19, 1.) xx,
(4), 301, (5)pp., 8 plates. 4to. Cloth.
Wiesbaden (Franz Steiner Verlag), 1971. $125.00 

253 MACCLESFIELD. MACCLESFIELD MUSEUM. The Mac-
clesfield Collection of Egyptian Antiquities. [By] Rosalie David.
With a foreword by C.D.F.P. Brocklehurst. (Modern Egyptology
Series.) vii, (1), 77, (5)pp., 32 plates (1 color). Text illus. Sm. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
Warminster, Wilts. (Aris & Phillips), 1980. $25.00 

254 MACE, ARTHUR C. & WINLOCK, HERBERT E. The Tomb of
Senebtisi at Lisht. (The Metropolitan Museum of Art Egyptian
Expedition. [Publication I].) xxii, 132, (2)pp., 35 plates (partly in color)
with tissue guards. 85 text illus. Folio. Orig. boards, 1/4 leather (very
slightly rubbed). Edition limited to 1000 copies.
New York (The Metropolitan Museum of Art), 1916. $675.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 12722

255 MANNICHE, LISE. City of the Dead: Thebes in Egypt. ix,
(1), 150pp. 100 illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Chicago (The University of Chicago Press), 1987. $25.00 

256 MARTIN, GEOFFREY THORNDIKE. The Sacred Animal
Necropolis at North Saqqâra: The Southern Dependencies of
the Main Temple Complex. With contributions by P.R. Blakey,
Joachim Boessneck, Richard Burleigh, Brian F. Cook, J.E. Dayton,
Philippe Derchain, Gerhard Falkner, F. Nigel Hepper, D.G. Jeffreys,
F. Filce Leek, Pilkington Glass Museum, M. Jessop Price, P.A.
Rhodes, A.J. Spencer, Mille Törnblom and plans by Helen Ward and
W.B. Emery. (Egypt Exploration Society: Excavations at North
Saqqâra: Excavation Series. 50th Excavation Memoir.) xvi, (2), 204,
(2)pp., 46 plates. 43 text figs. Folio. Cloth. D.j.
London (Egypt Exploration Society), 1981. $100.00 

257 MARTINEAU, HARRIET. Eastern Life. Present and past. A
new edition. xvi, 608pp. Lrg. 8vo. Marbled boards, 3/4 leather
(rubbed). Ex-library.
London (Edward Moxon), 1850. $175.00 

258 MASPERO, GASTON. Hymne au Nil transcrit et publié.
(Publications de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale: Biblio-
thèque d’Étude. 5.) lviii, (2), 112pp. Lrg. 4to. Wraps. (torn). Ex libris
Alexandre Varille.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1912. $100.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 13144

259 MASPERO, GASTON. Popular Stories of Ancient Egypt.
New foreword by Aziz S. Atiya. lxxv, (1), 316, (6)pp. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New Hyde Park, N.Y. (University Books), 1967. $25.00 

260 MASSON, OLIVIER. Carian Inscriptions from North
Saqqâra and Buhen. With contributions by Geoffrey Thorndike Mar-
tin and Richard Vaughan Nicholls. (Egypt Exploration Society: Exca-
vations at North Saqqâra: Documentary Series. 3./ Texts from Exca-
vations. 5th Memoir.) ix, (1), 102, (2)pp., 38 plates. Folio. Cloth. D.j.
London (Egypt Exploration Society), 1978. $50.00 

261 MAYSTRE, CHARLES. Les Déclarations d’Innocence
(Livre des Morts, chapître 125). (Publications de l’Institut Français
d’Archéologie Orientale: Recherches d’Archéologie, de Philologie et
d’Histoire. 8.) (4), 161, (3)pp. 4to. Wraps.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1937. $100.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 13430

262 MEEKS, DIMITRI. Année lexicographique. Vols. I - II. xxiii,
(1), 457pp.; xv, (1), 450pp. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Paris, 1980-1981. $100.00 

263 MEKHITARIAN, ARPAG. Message de l’Égypte antique:
Chants de détresse et d’amour. 14pp. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps.
Cairo (Éditions de la Revue du Caire), 1945. $15.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 13467

264 MÉNASSA, LAÏLA. Le temple d’Esna: Dessin des archi-
traves. (Publications de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale:
Esna. IV, 2.) (2)pp., 27 plates (partly folding). Oblong folio. New cloth.
Cairo (Institut Français d’Archéologie Oriental), 1975. $125.00 
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265 MEYER, EDUARD. Histoire de l’antiquité. Vols. I-II. I: Intro-
duction à l’étude des sociétés anciennes (évolution des groupements
humains). Traduit par Maxime David. viii, 284pp. II: L’Égypte jusqu’à
l’époque des Hyksos. Traduit par Alexandre Moret. xxiv, 388pp. 4to.
Cloth, orig. wraps. bound in. Ex libris Alexandre Varille.
Paris (Paul Geuthner), 1912-1914. $75.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 13562

266 MICHALOWSKI, K., ET AL. Tell Edfou 1939. Par K.
Michalowski, Ch. Desroches, J. de Linage, J. Manteuffel, M. Zejmo-
Zejmis. Plans et dessins de T. Górski. (Université de Varsovie/Insti-
tut Français d’Archéologie Orientale du Caire. Fouilles Franco-
Polonaises. Rapports. III.) viii, 395, (1)pp., 53 plates, 8 lrg. folding
plans. 261 figs. Lrg. 4to. Marbled boards, 3/4 leather. Orig. wraps.
bound in.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1950. $175.00 

267 MICHALOWSKI, KAZIMIERZ. Art of Ancient Egypt. 600pp.
904 illus. (145 color), 150 plans and maps. Stout folio. Cloth.
New York (Harry N. Abrams), 1968. $200.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I43

268 MIETHE, ADOLF. Das Land der Pharaonen. Ägypten von
Kairo bis Assuan. (4)pp., 24 color plates with tissue guards, (24)ff.
Sm. oblong folio. Cloth.
Bonn/Leipzig (Kurt Schroeder Verlag), 1925. $275.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 13606

269 MIETHE, ADOLF. Unter der Sonne Oberägyptens: Neben
den Pfaden der Wissenschaft. Dritte Auflage. (6), 224pp., 44
tipped-in color plates. 133 illus. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Berlin (Dietrich Reimer Verlag), 1924. $175.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 13607

270 MILANO. BIBLIOTECA DI VIA SENATO. Egitto: Dalle
piramidi ad Alessandro Magno. Dec. 2002 - March 2003. Cura sci-
entifica: Patrizia Piacentini, Massimiliana Pozzi Battaglia. Saggi di
Maria Cristina Guidotti, Massimo Mogi Vicentini, Patrizia Piacentini,
Rosanna Pirelli, Massimiliana Pozzi Battaglia, Elmar W. Seibel.
Redazione scientifica a cura di Sabrina Ceruti. 131, (1)pp. 131 color
illus. Lrg. sq. 4to. Wraps. The handsomely printed catalogue illus-
trates rare Egyptologica recently acquired by the Università degli
Studi di Milano from the scholarly libraries of Elmar Edel and Alexan-
dre Varille, together with important early watercolors, documents,
and photographs from the archives of Varille and Victor Loret, also
now at the University. Accompanying these is a selection of Egyptian
antiquities from Italian museum collections.
Milano (Biblioteca di via Senato Edizioni), 2002. $50.00 

271 MILANO. UNIVERSITÀ DEGLI STUDI. ISTITUTO DI
PAPIROLOGIA. Papiri della Università degli studi di Milano (P.
Mil. Copti). Vol. V: Lettere di San Paolo in Copto-Ossirinchita. Edi-
zione, commento e indici di Tito Orlandi. Contributo linguistico di
Hans Quecke. (4), 146, (2)pp., 16 plates. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Milano (Istituto Editoriale Cisalpino La Goliardica), 1974. $125.00 

272 MITTEILUNGEN AUS DER ARBEIT AM WÖRTERBUCH
DER ÄGYPTISCHEN SPRACHE. Herausgegeben von Walter F.
Reineke unter Mitarbeit von Adelheid Burkhardt, Elke Freier, Stefan
Grunert und Ingelore Hafemann. Vols. 1 - 2. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Berlin (Berlin-Brandeburgische Akademie der Wissenschaften),
1993. $40.00 

273 MITTEILUNGEN DER VORDERASIATISCH-AEGYPTIS-
CHEN GESELLSCHAFT. Vols. 1 - 47#1 (all published). Uniformly
bound in new cloth.
Leipzig, 1896-1944. $4,750.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 933

274 MITTEILUNGEN DES DEUTSCHEN ARCHÄOLOGISCHEN
INSTITUTS, ABTEILUNG KAIRO. Vols. 1 - 60. Lrg. 4to. Wraps. &

cloth. Vols. 1-13 in reprint edition.
Augsburg/Cairo, 1930 - 2004. $9,500.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 935

275 MITTEILUNGEN DES SEMINARS FÜR ORIENTALISCHE
SPRACHEN, BERLIN. Vols. 1 - 38 (all published). Uniformly bound
in new cloth. Partly reprint.
Berlin, 1898-1935. $9,750.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 938

276 MIZRAIM. Journal of papyrology, Egyptology, history of
ancient laws, and their relations to the civilizations of the Bible Lands.
Edited by Nathaniel Julius Rich. Vols. 1 - 9 (all published). Lrg. 4to.
Boards. Vol. 2 in photocopy.
New York, 1933-1938. $500.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 940

277 MÖLLER, GEORG. Die Metallkunst der alten Ägypter. 71,
(1)pp., 48 plates. 20 illus. 4to. Cloth.
Berlin (Verlag Ernst Wasmuth), [1924]. $85.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 13732

278 MOND, ROBERT & MYERS, OLIVER H. Cemeteries of
Armant. I [all published]. With chapters by T.J.C. Baly, J. Cameron,
A.J.E. Cave, Suliman Huzayyin, J.W. Jackson, the Rev. De Lacey
O’Lear. (The Egypt Exploration Society. [42nd] Memoir.) 2 vols. xii,
(2), 300pp.; xi, (1)pp., 78 plates (partly folding). Sm. folio. Cloth. Edi-
tion limited to 500 copies. Ex libris Alexandre Varille.
London (The Egypt Exploration Society), 1937. $350.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 13785

279 MONTET, PIERRE. Byblos et l’Égypte. Quatre campagnes
de fouilles à Gebeil, 1921-1922-1923-1924. (Haut-Commissariat de
la République Française en Syrie et au Liban. Service des Antiquités
et des Beaux-Arts. Bibliothèque Archéologique et Historique. 11.) 2
vols. ii, 317pp. 122 text illus.; 7, (1)pp., 157 plates, loose in portfolio,
as issued. Lrg. 4to. Wraps. & boards, 1/4 cloth. Ties.
Paris (Paul Geuthner), 1928. $450.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 13828

280 MONTET, PIERRE. L’Égypt éternelle. (L’Aventure des Civi-
lizations.) 350, (4)pp. 98 illus. hors texte. 3 maps. Sm. 4to. Cloth.
Paris (Fayard), 1970. $25.00 

281 MONTET, PIERRE. Lives of the Pharaohs. 288pp. Prof illus.
4to. Cloth. D.j.
Cleveland/New York (World Publishing Company), 1968. $25.00 

282 MOOREY, P.R.S. Ancient Egypt. 2nd revised edition. 64pp.
47 plates. 4to. Wraps.
Oxford (University of Oxford, Ashmolean Museum), 1988. $15.00 

283 MORENZ, SIEGFRIED. Prestige-Wirtschaft im alten
Ägypten. (Bayerische Akademie der Wissenschaften.
Philosophisch-historische Klasse. Sitzungsberichte. Jahrgang 1969,
Heft. 4.) 61pp. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps.
München (Verlag der Bayerische Akademie der Wissenschaften),
1969. $20.00 

284 MORET, ALEXANDRE. Histoire de l’Orient. (Histoire
Générale. Histoire Ancienne. Première partie.) 2 vols. I: Préhistoire.
IVe et IIIe millénaires. Égypte, Élam, Sumer et Akkad, Babylone. II:
IIe et Ier millénaires. Rivalité des égyptiens, sémites, indo-
européens. xxii, 879, (1), viii pp. Maps in text. 4to. Wraps. Ex libris
Alexandre Varille.
Paris (Les Presses Universitaires de France), 1936. $100.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 13976

285 MORET, ALEXANDRE. Rois et dieux d’Égypte. Nouvelle
édition. 320pp., 16 plates, 1 folding map. 20 text illus. Sm. 4to.
Wraps. (chipped).
Paris (Armand Colin), 1922. $45.00 
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286 MORGAN, JACQUES DE. Fouilles à Dahchour. I: Mars-juin
1894. Avec la collaboration de MM. Berthelot, G. Legrain, G. Jéquier,
V. Loret, D. Fouquet. vi, 165, (5)pp., 40 plates, 1 map. Text illus.
Folio. Wraps. (disbound).
Wien (Adolphe Holzhausen), 1895. $600.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 14055

287 MORRIS, E. JOY. Notes of a Tour through Turkey, Greece,
Egypt, and Arabia Petraea, to the Holy Land: including a visit to
Athens, Sparta, Delphi, Cairo, Thebes, Mount Sinai, Petra, &c.
312pp. Publisher’s blind-embossed buckram. The first edition was
published in Philadelphia in 1842, in 2 vols., and an English edition
published the following year. “A very interesting account of travels c.
1837-8 by the American legislator and diplomat... Vol. I is concerned
almost entirely with Greece; there is a long account of Petra in vol.
2.” (Blackmer). Uncut. Intermittent light wear and browning.
Aberdeen/Ipswich (George Clark and Son/ J.M. Burton), 1847.

$125.00 
Cf. Blackmer 1156; Hilmy II.45

288 MUCK, OTTO. Cheops et la grande pyramide. L’apogée de
l’Ancien Empire d’Égypte. (Bibliothèque Historique.) 203pp. Text figs.
4to. Wraps.
Paris (Payot), 1978. $20.00 

289 MÜLLER, HANS WOLFGANG. Alt-ägyptische Malerei.
(Meisterwerke ausseuropäischer Malerei.) 80pp. 28 plates (12 color).
6 text illus., 1 map. Folio. Cloth. D.j.
Berlin (Safari Verlag), 1959. $30.00 

290 MÜLLER, HANS WOLFGANG. Bericht über im März/April
1966 in das östliche Nildelta unternommene Erkundungs-
fahrten. (Bayerische Akademie der Wissenschaften. Philosophisch-
historische Klasse. Sitzungsberichte. Jahrgang 1966, Heft 8.) 20pp.,
18 plates with 30 illus. Sm. 4to. Wraps. Presentation copy, inscribed
by the author.
München (Verlag der Bayerischen Akademie der Wissenschaften),
1966. $20.00 

291 MÜNCHEN. STAATLICHE GRAPHISCHE SAMMLUNG. Die
ägyptische Sammlung des Bayerischen Staates. July-Oct. 1966.
(104)pp., 98 plates. (8 color). Sm. sq. 4to. Wraps.
München, 1966. $30.00 

292 MUNIER, H. Recueil des listes épiscopales de l’église
copte. (Publications de la Société d’Archéologie Copte. Textes et
Documents.) x, 90, (2)pp. 4to. Wraps.
Cairo (Société d’Archéologie Copte), 1943. $35.00 

293 MURRAY, MARGARET A. The Splendour That Was Egypt.
A general survey of Egyptian culture and civilisation. xxiii, (1),
354pp., 98 plates. 24 figs. 4to. Cloth.
London (Sidgwick and Jackson), 1954. $30.00 

294 NEW YORK. THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART.
Egyptian Art in the Age of the Pyramids. Sept. 1999-Jan. 2000.
xxiii, (3), 536pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
New York, 1999. $40.00 

295 NEW YORK. THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART.
Egyptian Jewelry. A picture book. Text by Ambrose Lansing. (26)pp.
20 illus. Wraps.
New York, 1940. $25.00 

296 NEW YORK. THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART.
Egyptian Statues. Text by Nora E. Scott; photographs by Charles
Sheeler. (34)pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Wraps.
New York, 1955. $45.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 18300

297 NEW YORK. THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART. The
Royal Women of Amarna: Images of Beauty from Ancient Egypt.
[By] Dorothea Arnold. With contributions by James P. Allen and L.
Green. Oct. 1996-Feb. 1997. xxi, (1), 169pp. 124 illus. (68 color). 4to.
Cloth. D.j
New York, 1996. $75.00 

298 NIBBI, ALESSANDRA. The Sea Peoples: A Re-examination
of the Egyptian Sources. (4), 73pp. 5 plates. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps. Pre-
sentation copy, inscribed by the author.
[Oxford] (Privately Printed), 1972. $25.00 

299 NORDEN, FREDERICK LEWIS. Voyage d’Égypte et de
Nubie. Ouvrage enrichi de cartes & de figures dessinées sur les
lieux, par l’auteur même. 2 vols. (40), 288pp. Frontis. portrait and
grandly elaborate allegorical frontis. by Tuscher, and 159 num-
bered and 5 unnumbered engraved plates, on 162 leaves, includ-
ing 4 half-page plates and 5 double-page plates (plate LXXXVI with
pasted engraved overslip on caption). Fine engraved archaeologi-
cal and decorative culs-de-lampe (by Tuscher, Preisler, and
Cramer) and lettrines throughout. Folio. Contemporary mottled calf
gilt. “Norden was a captain in the Danish navy and had studied
drawing and engraving as part of his duties. He had spent nearly
three years in Italy studying art when Christian VI of Denmark
ordered him to go to Egypt in 1737 on an exploratory mission where
he made drawings on the spot. He spent about a year in Egypt and
was the first European to penetrate as far as Derr in Nubia and to
publish descriptions of any Nubian temples. This important work
was the earliest attempt at an elaborate description of Egypt, and
its plates are the most significant previous to those of Denon”
(Blackmer, describing the first English edition of 1757). Hinges with
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unobtrusive splits, held secure by the original stitching; a fine copy,
clean and crisp, with the 18th-century armorial ex-libris of John,
Earl of Hyndford, in each volume (dated 1743).
Copenhague (La Maison Royale des Orphelins), 1755. $12,500.00 
Blackmer 1211 (for the English edition, 1757); Hilmy II.74; Brunet
IV.101

300 NORTHAMPTON, WILLIAM GEORGE SPENCER SCOTT
COMPTON, 5TH MARQUIS OF, ET AL. Report on Some Excava-
tions in the Theban Necropolis During the Winter of 1898-9. By
the Marquis of Northampton, Wilhelm Spiegelberg and Percy E.
Newberry. ix, (1), 40, 12pp., 34 plates (partly double-page). 37 text
figs. Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth. Rare. Ex libris Alexandre Varille.
London (Archibald Constable and Co.), 1908. $400.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 14875

301 OERTEL, FRIEDRICH. Herodots ägyptischer Logos und
die Glaubwürdigkeit Herodots. Mit einem metrologischen Beitrag
and Anhang. (Antiquitas. Reihe 1: Abhandlungen zur Alten
Geschichte. 18.) (4), 92pp. Lrg. 8vo. Cloth.
Bonn (Rudolf Habelt Verlag), 1970. $30.00 

302 ORIENTALISTISCHE LITERATURZEITUNG. Zeitschrift für
die Wissenschaft vom ganzen Orient und seinen Beziehungen zu
den angrenzenden Kulturkreisen. Vols. 1 - 93. Mostly bound; partly
in reprint.
Berlin, 1898-1998. $13,500.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 1059

303 OTTO, EBERHARD. Ägypten. Der Weg des Pharaonenreich-
es. 291, (1)pp., 35 plates. 2 maps. Tall 8vo. Boards, 3/4 cloth.
Stuttgart (W. Kohlhammer Verlag), 1953. $20.00 

304 OXFORD. ASHMOLEAN MUSEUM. Catalogue of Demotic
Papyri in the Ashmolean Museum. Vol. I: Embalmers’ Archives
from Hawara. By E.A.E. Reymond. Including “Greek Documents and
Subscriptions,” by J.W.B. Barns. xvii, (1), 170, (2)pp., 16 folding
plates. Folio. Cloth.
Oxford (Printed for the Griffith Institute at the University Press), 1973.
$75.00 

305 OXFORD. ASHMOLEAN MUSEUM. Catalogue of the Pre-
dynastic Egyptian Collection in the Ashmolean Museum. [By]
Joan Crowfoot Payne. xii, (2), 301, (5)pp., 87 figs., 6 plates. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
Oxford (Clarendon Press), 1993. $150.00 

306 PARIS. MAÎTRE E. FOYE, COMMISSAIRE-PRISEUR. Bib-
liothèque d’égyptologie formée par Monsieur Sottas. Relations
de voyages, paléographie, nombreux livres de documentation,
revues. Georges Andrieux, expert. Sale, Oct. 30-31, 1930. 24pp. 4to.
Wraps.
Paris, 1930. $30.00 

307 PARIS. INSTITUT DU MONDE ARABE. Egypte Egypte.
Chefs-d’oeuvre de tous les temps. July 1989-Jan. 1990. 110pp. Prof.
illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Paris, 1989. $25.00 

308 PARIS. MUSÉE DU LOUVRE. Notice sommaire des monu-
ments égyptiens exposés dans les galeries du Musée du Lou-
vre. Par le vicomte Emmanuel de Rougé. Nouvelle édition. 155,
(3)pp. Lrg. 8vo. Orig. wraps. (slightly worn).
Paris (Charles de Mourgues Frères), 1879. $65.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 17382

309 PARIS. MUSÉE DU LOUVRE. DÉPARTEMENT DES ANTIQ-
UITÉS ÉGYPTIENNES. Description sommaire des salles du
Musée Égyptien. Par le vicomte Emmanuel de Rougé. Nouvelle édi-
tion refondue par Paul Pierret. 157pp., 14 plates. Lrg. 8vo. New cloth.
Paris (Librairies-Imprimeries réunies), 1895. $35.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 17330

310 PARIS. MUSÉE DU LOUVRE. DÉPARTEMENT DES ANTIQ-
UITÉS ÉGYPTIENNES. Guide sommaire. Par Jacques Vandier. (2),
100pp., 16 plates. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps.
Paris, 1948. $20.00 

311 PARKINSON, RICHARD & QUIRKE, STEPHEN. Papyrus.
With contributions by Ute Wartenberg and Bridget Leach. (Egyptian
Bookshelf.) 96pp., 4 color plates with 8 illus. 62 text figs. 4to.
Wraps.
Austin (University of Texas Press), 1995. $12.50 

312 PEREMANS, W. & VERGOTE, J. Papyrologisch handboek.
(Katholieke Universiteit te Leuven. Philologische Studien. Teksten en
Verhandelingen. IIe Reeks. Deel 1.) xx, 330, (2)pp., 16 plates, 2
maps (1 folding). 4to. Wraps.
Leiden (Beheer van Philologische Studiën), 1942. $125.00 

313 PEREPELKIN, IU. IA. Khoziaistvo staroegipetskikh vel’-
mozh. 303, (1)pp. Sm. 4to. Cloth.
Moska (“Nauka,” Glavnaia Redaktsiia Vostochnoi Literatury), 1988.

$40.00 
314 PEREPELKIN, IU. IA. Perevorot Amen-khotpa IV. Chast I,
knigi I i II [III i IV] [all published]. Edited by V.V. Struve. 295, (3), 295,
(3)pp. Sm. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Moskva (Izdatel’stvo “Nauka,” Glavnaia Redaktsiia Vostochnoi Liter-
atury), 1967. $85.00 
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315 PERIZONIUS, JACOBUS. Origines Babylonicae et Aegyp-
tiacae tomis II. Quorum prior Babylonica, & turris in terra Sinear
exstructae, ac dispersionis hominum ex ea, rationem ac historiam
continet. Editio secunda, cui praefationem et alia quaedam addidit
Carl Andreas Dukerus. [...Aegyptiarum originum et temporum
antiquissimorum investigatio, in qua Marshami chronologia funditus
evertitur, tum illae Usserii, Cappelli, Pezronii, aliorumque, exami-
nantur & confutantur.] 2 vols. (48), 4097, (17)pp.; (20), 30, 554,
(30)pp. Culs-de-lampe; titles in red and black. Stout 8vo. Early
speckled boards, 3/4 calf gilt. “Second and most complete edition of
this work. It was first printed at Leyden in 1711. This edition was
edited by Charles Andre Duker, Perizonius’s student. Perizonius
was named professor of Greek at the University of Leyden in 1693;
he was the most respected classicist of his time after Bentley”
(Blackmer). Wormholes at the top of the first six leaves of Vol. II,
slightly affecting title and text.
[Utrecht] (Justum Reers), 1736. $850.00 
Blackmer 1286; Hilmy II.102; Graesse V.203; Brunet IV.501

316 PERNIGOTTI, SERGIO & AMALDI, DANIELA. Pagine di un
codice copto-arabico nel Museo Nazionale di S. Matteo a Pisa.
(Supplemento a “Egitto e Vicino Oriente” IV [1981]. Studi e Ricerche.
3.) 83pp. 6 plates. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Pisa (Giardini), 1982. $50.00 

317 PERROT, GEORGES & CHIPIEZ, CHARLES. Histoire de
l’art dans l’antiquité. Égypte-Assyrie-Perse-Asie Mineure-Grèce-
Étrurie-Rome. Tome I: L’Égypte. lxxvi, 879pp. 616 illus. Lrg. stout 4to.
Orig. dec. buckram. Intermittent foxing.
Paris (Hachette & Cie.), 1882. $150.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 15325

318 PESTMAN, P.W. (EDITOR). Greek and Demotic Texts from
the Zenon Archive (P. L. Bat. 20). (Papyrologica Lugduno-Batava.

20.) 2 vols. I: Text. xvi, 291pp. Lrg. 4to. II: Plates. (4)pp., 30 plates.
Sm. folio. Wraps.
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1980. $100.00 

319 PESTMAN, P.W., ET AL. (EDITORS). Textes et études de
papyrologie grecque, démotique et copte (P. L. Bat. 23). (Papy-
rologica Lugduno-Batava. 23.) (4), 242, (2)pp., 9 plates. Lrg. 4to.
Wraps.
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1985. $75.00 

320 PETRIE, W.M. FLINDERS. Les arts & métiers de l’ancienne
Égypte. Traduit...et précédé d’une préface par Jean Capart. 175,
(13)pp. 140 illus. hors texte. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps. Ex libris Alexandre
Varille.
Bruxelles/Paris (Vromant & Co.), 1912. $37.50 
Beinlich-Seeber 15366

321 PETRIE, W.M. FLINDERS. Historical Scarabs. A series of
drawings from the principal collections. Arranged chronologically. 14,
(2)pp., 15 lrg. folding hinged plates. Lrg. 8vo. Cloth. Rare.
London (D. Nutt), 1889. $450.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 15470

322 PETROVSKII, N.S. Zvukovye znaki egipetskogo pis’ma kak
sistema. 173, (3)pp. 24 illus. Sm. 4to. Wraps. English-language
summary.
Moskva (Izdatel’stvo “Nauka,” Glavnaia Redaktsiia Vostochnoi Liter-
atury), 1978. $35.00 

323 PHILLIPS, DOROTHY W. Ancient Egyptian Animals. (24)pp.
41 illus. 4to. Wraps.
New York (The Metropolitan Museum of Art), 1955. $15.00 

324 PIACENTINI, PATRIZIA (EDITOR). Gli archivi egittologici
dell’Università degli Studi di Milano: 1. Il fondo Elmar Edel. (Il
Filarete. Pubblicazioni dell Facoltà di Lettere e Filosofia. Università
degli Studi di Milano. 230./ Sezione di papirologia ed egittologia. )
486, (12)pp., 32 color plates. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Milano (LED), 2006. $70.00 

325 PIACENTINI, PATRIZIA & ORSENIGO, CHRISTIAN. La Valle
dei Re riscoperta. I giornali di scavo di Victor Loret (1898-1899) e altri
inediti./ The Valley of the Kings Rediscovered. The Victor Loret exca-
vation journals (1898-1899) and other manuscripts. Trascrizione dei
manuscritti: Luc Gabolde, Christian Orsenigo, Patrizia Piacentini, Vin-
cent Rondot. (Le Vetrine del Sapere. 1.) 406pp. Lavishly illustrated in
color throughout. Lrg. 4to. Wraps. D.j. Accompanied by an English-
language translation pamphlet by Dr. Stephen Quirke, which is exclu-
sively available from Ars Libri.
Milan/Geneva (Università degli Studi di Milano/ Skira), 2004. $95.00 

326 PIERRET, PAUL. Explication des Monuments de l’Égypte
et de l’Éthiopie édité par C.R. Lepsius. 1ère livraison [all pub-
lished]. (Publications de l’École du Louvre. Cours d’Archéologie
Égyptienne, années 1881-1882.) 57pp. 4to. Orig. wraps. (front cover
detached).
Paris (Ernest Leroux), 1885. $75.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 15870

327 PIERRET, PAUL. Vocabulaire hiéroglyphique comprenant
les mots de la langue, les noms géographiques, divins, royaux
et historiques, classé alphabétiquement. (4), 808pp. Lrg. stout
4to. New marbled boards, 3/4 leather. Very scarce.
Paris (Vieweg), 1875. $400.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 15903
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328 PLAS, DIRK VAN DER. De hymne aan de overstroming van
de Nijl./ L’hymne à la crue du Nil. Proefschrift...Rijksuniversiteit,
Utrecht. (10), 218, (2)pp. 4to. Wraps.
Utrecht (Drukkerij Elinkwijk BV), [1980]. $50.00 

329 POLOTSKY, H.J. Études de syntaxe copte. (Publications de
la Société d’Archéologie Copte.) ix, (1), 104pp. 4to. Wraps.
Cairo, 1944. $65.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 16076

330 POSENER, GEORGES. Catalogue des ostraca hiératiques
littéraires de Deir el Médineh. Tome III (fasc. 2): Nos. 1410-1606.
(Publications de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale du Caire:
Documents de Fouilles. 20.) (48)pp., 32 + 32 plates. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Cairo (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale), 1978. $40.00 

331 POSENER, GEORGES. Catalogue des ostraca hiératiques
littéraires de Deir el Médineh. Tome III (fasc. 3): Nos. 1607-1675.
(Publications de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale du Caire:
Documents de Fouilles. 20.) xxiv, (36)pp., 30 + 30 plates. Lrg. 4to.
Wraps.
Cairo (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale), [1980]. $40.00 
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Copenhagen (Ejnar Munksgaard), 1941. $45.00 
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Français d’Archéologie Orientale: Esna. VIII.) vii, (3), 221, (3)pp. Lrg.
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373 SAUNERON, SERGE. Villes et légendes d’Égypte. 2ème
édition revue et complétée. Introduction de Jean Vercoutter. (Institut
Français d’Archéologie Orientale du Caire: Bibliothèque d’Étude.

90.) ix, (3), 246pp., 12 plates. 23 figs. 4to. Wraps.
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(1), 467, (1), (2), 490, (14)pp., 4 folding engraved plates, including 3
maps and 1 a “Plan of the Inside of the Great Pyramid.” Sm. 4to.
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Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1967. $50.00 

397 SILIOTTI, ALBERTO. Guide to the Pyramids of Egypt. Pref-
ace by Zahi Hawass. 167pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Boards. D.j.
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399 SIMPSON, WILLIAM KELLY (EDITOR). The Literature of
Ancient Egypt. An anthology of stories, instructions, and poetry.
New edition...with translations by R.O. Faulkner, Edward F. Wente,
Jr., William Kelly Simpson. vi, (2), 350pp., 4 plates. Lrg. 8vo. Cloth.
New Haven/London (Yale University Press), 1973. $20.00 

400 SMITH, EARL BALDWIN. Egyptian Architecture as Cultur-
al Expression. xviii, 264pp. 78 plates. 4to. Cloth. Ex-library.
New York (D. Appleton-Century Co.), 1938. $100.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J66; Chamberlin 821; Lucas p. 15; Beinlich-See-
ber 18763

401 SMITH, G. ELLIOT & DAWSON, WARREN R. Egyptian
Mummies. With woodcuts by A. Horace Gerrard and K. Leigh-Pem-
berton, and other illustrations. 189, (3)pp., 71 plates. 4to. Cloth.
London (George Allen & Unwin), 1924. $225.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 18779

402 SMITH, H.S. The Fortress of Buhen: The Inscriptions. With
assistance from W.B. Emery, B.J. Kemp, G.T. Martin and D.B.
Grosvenor. (Egypt Exploration Society. 48th Memoir./ Excavations at
Buhen. II.) xii, 255, (1)pp., 84 plates. Sm. folio. Cloth. D.j.
London (Egypt Exploration Society), 1976. $125.00 

403 SMITH, H.S. & HALL, ROSALIND M. Ancient Centres of
Egyptian Civilization. 100pp. Prof. illus. Oblong 4to. Wraps.
Windsor Forest, Berks. (The Kensal Press), n.d. $17.50 

404 SMITH, WILLIAM STEVENSON. The Art and Architecture of
Ancient Egypt. (The Pelican History of Art.) xxvii, (1), 301, (3)pp.,
192 plates. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Reprinted with corrections.



Baltimore (Penguin Books), 1965. $50.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I45; Chamberlin 452; Lucas p. 15

405 SMITH, WILLIAM STEVENSON. A History of Egyptian
Sculpture and Painting in the Old Kingdom. xv, (1), 422, (2)pp.,
63 plates (3 color). 239 illus. (partly hors texte). Folio. Cloth (slightly
discolored). Ex libris Alexandre Varille.
Boston (Museum of Fine Arts), 1946. $500.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I46; Chamberlin 979; Lucas p. 15; Beinlich-See-
ber 18844

406 SMYTH, CHARLES PIAZZI. Life and Work at the Great
Pyramid During the Months of January, February, March and
April, A.D. 1865; with a discussion of the facts ascertained. 3 vols.
xviii, 563pp., 10 plates; xi, 470pp., 15 plates; xii, 620pp., 13 plates.
Tissue guards. 4to. Publisher’s dec. cloth. “First and apparently only
edition. Smyth left for Egypt in November, 1864 to measure the Great
Pyramid. This work involved general cleaning of the interior of the
pyramid and the uncovering of all four sides of its base. The plans
and diagrams of the Pyramid illustrated in the plates are based on
measurements taken by Smyth; his observations and the scientific
facts he elicited are contained in the first two volumes. Vol. 3 contains
Smyth’s fantastic deductions drawn from his observations which con-
cern the basic unit of measure and the mystical relationship between
the sacred cubit of the Jews, the British inch, etc.” (Blackmer).
Notwithstanding Smyth’s theories, a very important work in Egyptian
archaeology. Ex-library. 
Edinburgh (Edmonston and Douglas), 1867. $1,500.00 
Blackmer 1564; Hilmy II.239; Beinlich-Seeber 18873

407 SONNINI, C.S. [CHARLES NICHOLAS SIGISBERT]. Travels
in Upper and Lower Egypt, Undertaken by Order of the Old Gov-
ernment of France. Illustrated by engravings, consisting of portraits,
views, plans, antiquities, plants, animals, &c., drawn on the spot,
under the author’s inspection. To which is subjoined a map of the
country. Translated from the French. (2), xl, 730, 14pp., frontispiece,
folding map and 28 engraved plates with numerous figs. Lrg. stout
4to. New library buckram. Second edition in English, following on the
three-volume octavo edition published in 1799, and here with plates
reduced from the first French edition, Paris 1799. “Sonnini embarked
for Alexandria in 1777 with Tott’s mission. There he received orders
from Louis XVI to explore Egypt. He spent three years traveling
through the country, as far as Aswan. He then went on to Greece and
Turkey, returning to France in 1780.... His work on Egypt is full of
important information: ‘un réel intérêt par l’ampleur, la variété et la
précision de ses informations,’ ‘son ouvrage est plus complet que
celui de Volney et de Savary’ (—Carré)” (Blackmer). Intermittent
browning and foxing; clean tears in frontis. and map.
London (J. Debrett), 1800. $900.00 
Blackmer 1573; Hilmy II.245

408 SOTTAS, HENRI. Étude critique sur un acte de vente
immobilière du temps des pyramides. 21, (1)pp., 2 plates. 4to.
Wraps.
Paris (Paul Geuthner), 1913. $35.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 18907

409 SOTTAS, H. & DRIOTON, É. Introduction à l’étude des
hiéroglyphes. xvi, 195pp., 4 plates. 5 figs. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps. (dis-
bound).
Paris (Paul Geuthner), 1922. $40.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 18912

410 SPIEGELBERG, WILHELM. Aegyptische und griechische
Eigennamen aus Mumienetiketten der römischen Kaiserzeit. Auf
Grund von grossenteils unveröffentlichtem Material gesammelt und
erläutert. (Demotische Studien. 1.) vii, (1), 72, 58pp., 33 plates. Folio.
Cloth, orig. wraps. bound in.
Leipzig (J.C. Hinrichs), 1901. $385.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 19007

411 SPIEGELBERG, WILHELM. Aus einer ägyptischen Zivil-
prozessordnung der Ptolemäerzeit (3.-2. vorchristl. Jahrh.)
(Pap. demot. Berlin 13621). (Abhandlungen der Bayerischen
Akademie der Wissenschaften. Philosophisch-historische Klasse.
N.S. 1.) 22pp., 4 plates. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
München (Verlag der Bayerischen Akademie der Wissenschaften),
1929. $40.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 19039

412 STEINDORFF, GEORG. Die Kunst der Ägypter. Bauten,
Plastik, Kunstgewerbe. 328, (2)pp. 200 illus., 17 text figs. 4to. Cloth.
Leipzig (Insel-Verlag), 1928. $45.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 19418

413 STEINDORFF, GEORG. Lehrbuch der koptischen Gram-
matik. xvi, 250pp. 4to. Cloth.
Chicago (University of Chicago Press), 1951. $75.00 

414 STEINDORFF, GEORGE. A Royal Head from Ancient
Egypt. (Freer Gallery of Art Occasional Papers. 1#5.) xv, (1), 30,
(2)pp., 29 plates. 4to. Wraps.
Washington (Smithsonian Institution), 1951. $35.00 

415 STEINDORFF, GEORGE & SEELE, KEITH C. When Egypt
Ruled the East. xviii, 289, (1)pp. 109 illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Chicago (University of Chicago Press), 1957. $60.00 
Lucas p. 16

416 STEINDORFF, GEORG & WOLFF, WALTHER. Die Theban-
ische Gräberwelt. (Leipziger Ägyptologische Studien. 4.) 100pp., 25
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plates, 1 lrg. folding chart. 39 text figs. Sm. 4to. Cloth, orig. wraps.
bound in. Ex libris Alexandre Varille.
Glückstadt/Hamburg (J.J. Augustin), 1936. $45.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 19447

417 STEINWENTER, ARTUR. Das Recht der koptischen Urkun-
den. (Handbuch der Altertumswissenschaft. 10. Abteilung, 4. Teil, 2.
Band./ Rechtsgeschichte des Altertums.) (4), 66pp. 4to. Wraps.
München (C.H. Beck), 1955. $45.00 

418 STERN, LUDWIG. Koptische Grammatik. xviii, 470pp., 1
plate. 4to. Boards (rebacked).
Leipzig (T.O. Weigel), 1880. $100.00 

419 (STOSCH COLLECTION) BERLIN. KÖNIGLICHE MUSEEN.
Verzeichniss der geschnittenen Steine in dem Königlichen
Museum der Alterthümer zu Berlin. viii, 238pp. Lrg. 8vo. Contem-
porary marbled boards. First edition; a second, textually identical,
was published the following year. “A catalogue of the plaster casts of
engraved gems, prepared by the artist Reinhart, and obtainable from
him, of the gems in the Stosch Collection in the Imperial Museum of
Antiquities in Berlin. The gems are Egyptian (139), Greek, Etruscan
& Roman mythological (1879), mythological heroes (364), ancient
historical (351), festivities, vases & rings (251), navigation (86), ani-
mals (253), and abraxas & gems bearing oriental inscriptions (121).
The descriptions are attributed to a Dr. Bolzenthal who made Ger-
man translations from the original French descriptions in the abbé
Winckelmann’s ‘Description des pierres gravées du feu Baron
Stosch’ (1760)” (Sinkankas). Marginal checkmarks in an early hand;
a little spotting in preliminaries. Rare.
Berlin (Druckerei der Königl. Akademie der Wissenschaften), 1826.

$600.00 
Cf. Sinkankas (citing 1827 edition)

420 STRICKER, B.H. De overstroming van de Nijl. (Voorazi-
atisch-Egyptisch Genootschap “Ex Oriente Lux.” Mededelingen en
Verhandelingen. 11.) 37pp. 1 map. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1956. $20.00 

421 STUDIEN ZUR ALTÄGYPTISCHEN KULTUR. Heraus-
gegeben von Hartwig Altenmüller und Dietrich Wildung. Vols. 1 - 33

+ Beihefte 1 - 10. Lrg. 4to. Vols. 1-10 in orig. wraps.; balance in cloth.
Hamburg (Helmut Buske Verlag), 1974-2005. $5,000.00 

422 SUYS, ÉMILE. Étude sur le Conte du Fellah Plaideur. Récit
égyptien du Moyen-Empire. (Analecta Orientalia. Commentationes
Scientificae de Rebus Orientis Antiqui cura Pontificii Instituti Biblici
editae. 5.) xxvii, (1), 218, (2), 29pp. Lrg. 4to. New cloth, orig. wraps.
bound in.
Roma (Pontificio Istituto Biblico), 1933. $125.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 19607

423 SYDNEY. UNIVERSITY OF SYDNEY. NICHOLSON MUSE-
UM. Egyptian Collection. Preface by Alexander Cambitoglou.
(44)pp., 2 maps. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
[Sydney], n.d. $20.00 

424 TABOUIS, G.R. Le pharaon Tout Ank Amon. Sa vie et son
temps. Préface de Théodore Reinach. (Bibliothèque Historique.)
308, (8)pp., 16 plates. 17 figs. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Payot), 1928. $40.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 19629

425 TAIT, W.J. Papyri from Tebtunis in Egyptian and in Greek
(P. Tebt. Tait). (Egypt Exploration Society: Texts from Excavations.
3rd Memoir.) xvi, 118, (2)pp., 12 plates. Sm. folio. Cloth. D.j.
London (Egypt Exploration Society), 1977. $55.00 

426 THOMAS, J. Travels in Egypt and Palestine. 173, (37)pp.
Wood-engraved frontis. Sm. 4to. Publisher’s blind-embossed cloth.
Publisher’s catalogue at rear foxed. Very scarce.
Philadelphia (Lippincott, Grambo and Co.), 1853. $300.00 
Hilmy II.285; Beinlich-Seeber 19728

427 THOMPSON, CHARLES. Travels through Turkey in Asia,
the Holy Land, Arabia, Egypt, and Other Parts of the World: Giv-
ing a particular and faithful account of what is most remarkable in the
manners, religion, polity, antiquities, and natural history of those
countries: with a curious description of Jerusalem, as it now appears,
and other places mentioned in the Holy Scriptures. Interspersed with
the remarks of several other modern travellers; illustrated with notes,
historical, geographical and miscellaneous. vi, 476pp. Sm. 4to. New
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marbled boards, 1/2 calf antique. A later edition of the popular work
first published in Reading in 1744. With reference to the first edition,
Blackmer notes that “Nothing is known of either the so-called author
or editor. It has been suggested that this is a fictional voyage similar
to Guillet’s.” Even browning throughout. A handsomely bound copy.
Carlisle (Archibald Loudon), 1813. $450.00 
Cf. Blackmer 1653; Cf. Hilmy II.285

428 TILL, WALTER C. Datierung und Prosopographie der kop-
tischen Urkunden aus Theben. (Österreichische Akademie der
Wissenschaften. Philosophisch-historische Klasse. Sitzungs-
berichte. 240. Band, 1. Abhandlung.) 242pp. 4to. Wraps. D.j.
Wien (Hermann Böhlaus Nachf.), 1962. $50.00 

429 TITMARSH, M.A. [PSEUD., THACKERAY, W.M.] Notes of a
Journey from Cornhill to Grand Cairo, by Way of Lisbon,
Athens, Constantinople, and Jerusalem. Performed in the steam-
ers of the Peninsular and Oriental Company. Second edition. vi, 221,
(1)pp. Steel-engraved frontispiece, finished by hand in colors; title-
page vignette. Lrg. 8vo. Publisher’s dec. buckram gilt. Second edi-
tion, published in the same year as the first. “Thackeray’s Notes are
dedicated to the Captain of the steamship he travelled on, and they
provide a most amusing and ingenious account of this Mediterranean
cruise which took place in 1844” (Blackmer). Chipped at spine, inter-
mittent light wear.
London (Chapman and Hall), 1846. $150.00 
Blackmer 1649; Hilmy I.289; Beinlich-Seeber 

430 TÔCHON, JOSEPH FRANÇOIS. Recherches historiques et
géographiques sur les médailles des nomes ou préfectures de
l’Égypte. Par J.F. Tôchon d’Annecy.... xvi, 256pp. Lithographic fron-
tis. portrait of the author (slightly stained), numerous engraved

medals in text. 4to. Full new leather. “Notice sur la vie et les ouvrages
de M. Tôchon” signed J. Saint-Martin.
Paris (Imprimerie Royale/ Antoine-Augustin Renouard), 1822.

$650.00 
Brunet V, 871; Graesse VI, pt. 2, 165; Ibrahim-Hilmy II, 289

431 TOUCHARD, M.C. Les pyramides et leurs mystères. 309,
(3)pp. 109 illus. Sq. 8vo. Cloth.
[Paris (Culture, Art, Loisirs), 1966]. $15.00 

432 TREVOR, GEORGE. Ancient Egypt: Its antiquities, religion,
and history, to the close of the Old Testament period. 400pp., 1 fold-
ing map. 65 steel-engraved illus., including frontis. Sm. 4to. Publish-
er’s embossed cloth. Notes pencilled on final blank leaf by an early
hand.
Boston (American Tract Society), [1863]. $65.00 
Hilmy II.294; Beinlich-Seeber 19891

433 TUSUN, ‘UMAR, PRINCE. Mémoire sur l’histoire du Nil. Par
S.A. le Prince Omar Toussoun. (Mémoires présentés à la Société
Archéologique d’Alexandrie. 3-5.) 3 vols. v, (3), 541, (3)pp., 2 plates;
22 maps and plates (mostly double-page or folding). Lrg. 4to. Mar-
bled boards, 3/4 leather.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1925. $450.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 19852

434 VALERIANI, DOMENICO. Nuova illustrazione istorico-
monumentale del basso e dell’alto Egitto. Con atlante. Text: 2
vols. in 3 parts. 491, (5)pp. Frontis. portrait; 788, (6)pp. 4to. Orig.
printed yellow wraps. Entirely uncut; partly unopened. Plates: Atlante
monumentale del basso e dell’alto Egitto illustrato dal prof. Domeni-
co Valeriani e compilato dal fu Girolamo Segato. Coi disegni tratti
dalle opere di Denon, della Commissione Francese, di Gau, di Cail-
laud e di Rosellini e con quelli dall stesso compilatore eseguiti sul
luogo. 2 vols. 99 plates (7 folding; 44 hand-colored). Lrg. folio. Fine
new boards, 1/4 calf gilt. Leonora Navari comments on the Blackmer
copy (which was of the atlas only, and lacked the text): “First edition,
published in parts, of the atlas.... This was accompanied by 2 vols. of
8vo text.... Segato went to Egypt in 1818 to work for a commercial
enterprise. He explored and mapped a large area south of Wady
Halfa in 1821-2. He was a friend of Champollion, although his col-
laborator Valeriani was hostile to Champollion’s system of decipher-
ment of the hieroglyphs. Most of the plates have been re-engraved
from standard works by Denon, Gau, etc., but a number are after
drawings by Segato himself.” A very fine copy of a very rare book;
only 8 complete copies listed in OCLC.
Firenze (Paolo Fumagalli), 1836-1838. $17,500.00 
Blackmer 1521; Hilmy p. 301; Beinlich-Seeber 20002; Brunet V.1042
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435 VALERIANO BOLZANI, GIOVANNI PIERO. Hieroglyphica,
sive de sacris aegyptiorum, aliarumque gentium literis com-
mentarii. A Celio Augustino Curione duobis libris auctii, & multis
imaginibus illustrati. (10)ff., 12pp., 13-441ff., 25ff. Woodcut title-page
vignette, splendid full-page portrait by Tobias Stimmer in elaborate
ornamental frame, and 273 woodcut illus. Lettrines and schematic
figs. in text. Stout folio. Contemporary calf, handsomely blind-
stamped with fillets and oval device at the center of each cover;
handsome seventeenth-century calligraphed paper labels on spine,
lettered in red and black. A book of pivotal importance in late Renais-
sance iconography, first published in Basel, 1556; the present edition
follows that of 1567, which was the first to contain the two additional
books by Caelio Augustino Curio. Dedicated to Cosimo I de’ Medici,
Valeriano’s “Hieroglyphica” is “a vast compilation of all the hiero-
glyphic knowledge of his time; it drew on Horapollo, the ‘Physiolo-
gus,’ the obelisks he saw in Rome, the Cabala and the Bible as
sources. It was so popular that eleven editions were published in the
first seventy years. At the time it was believed that hieroglyphs were
a purely ideographical form of writing used by ancient Egyptian
priests to foreshadow divine ideas, and that the Greek philosophers
had tapped into ‘hieroglyphic wisdom.’ In the dedication of his ‘Hiero-
glyphica,’ Valeriano writes, ‘[To] speak hieroglyphically is nothing else
but to disclose the true nature of things divine and human. He con-
tributed no revolutionary ideas to the field, but his compilation was
instrumental in changing the study of hieroglyphic symbols from a
philosophical to a philological pursuit” (Funk). Valeriano (1477-1558)
was Vasari’s Latin teacher, and tutor to Giovanni de’ Medici (the
future Pope Leo X); in 1509, as the private secretary of Cardinal
Giulio de’ Medici, he travelled to Rome, where he studied the city’s
antiquities. The “Hieroglyphica” provided a fountain of emblematic

imagery for leading artists, while the inscriptions in his historical
material were utilized by humanist historians. It was questionably the
most important source for Ripa’s “Iconologia” (1593 and after). “Vale-
riano supplied Ripa not only with separate figures and with countless
individual attributes, but also with many learned references and
explanations for the images and attributes that he borrowed from
other sources” (Elizabeth McGrath, in the Dictionary of Art). Contem-
porary ownership inscription effaced on title-page, with two small
losses (affecting border of the portrait on verso); intermittent light
browning; binding rubbed, with small losses at hinges and corners.
Basel (Thomas Guarinus), March 1575. $5,000.00 
Praz 521; Landwehr: German Emblem Books 616; Adams V.52;
Thorndike VI.447; Hilmy II.301; for various editions, cf. Berlin 4503;
Cicognara 1966f.; Encyclopedia of the History of Classical Archaeol-
ogy II.1143 (article by David Funk)

436 VANDIER, JACQUES. Manuel d’archéologie égyptienne.
Vols. I - VI in 11 parts, as follows:
I: Les époques de formation. 2 vols. [1]: Le préhistoire. [2]: Les trois
premières dynasties. viii, 1044pp. 665 illus. Sm. 4to.
II: Les grandes époques. 2 vols. [1]: L’architecture funéraire. [2]: L’ar-
chitecture religieuse et civile. viii, 1086pp. 483 illus. (partly hors texte
and folding). Sm. 4to.
III: Les grands époques. La statuaire. 2 vols. Text: viii, (2), 701pp. 18
illus. hors texte. Sm. 4to. Plates: 174 plates. 4to.
IV: Bas-reliefs et peintures. Scènes de la vie quotidienne. Part 1. 2
vols. Text: (2), 858pp. 468 illus. Sm. 4to. Plates: 40 plates. 4to.
V: Bas-reliefs et peintures. Scènes de la vie quotidienne. Part 2. 2
vols. Text: vi, (2), 1037pp. 385 illus. Sm. 4to. Plates: 48 plates. 4to.
VI: Bas-reliefs et peintures. Part 3. Scènes de la vie agricole à l’An-
cien et au Moyen Empire. vi, (2), 354pp., 23 plates. 119 text figs. 
Wraps.
Paris (Éditions A. et J. Picard), 1952-1978. $750.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I48 (listing only vols. I-V)

437 VARILLE, ALEXANDRE. Les antiquités égyptiennes du
Musée de Vienne (Isère). (Tirage à part du Bulletin de la Société
des Amis de Vienne, nos. 27 et 28.) 18pp., 24 plates. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Paul Geuthner), 1932. $25.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 20043

438 VARILLE, ALEXANDRE. Description sommaire du sanctu-
aire oriental d’Amon-Rê à Karnak. (Extrait des Annales du Service
des Antiquités de l’Égypte, t. 50.) 36pp., 41 plates (partly folding). 12
figs. 4to. Wraps.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1950. $20.00 

439 VARILLE, ALEXANDRE. Deux bases de Djedthotefankj à
Karnak (commentaires). 6pp. 4to. Wraps.
Cairo (Imprimerie R. Schindler), 1950. $10.00 

440 VARILLE, ALEXANDRE. Quelques notes sur le sanctuaire
axial du grand temple d’Amon à Karnak. (Extrait des Annales du
Service des Antiquités de l’Égypte, t. 50.) 9pp. 7 illus. 4to. Wraps.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1950. $10.00 

441 VARILLE, ALEXANDRE. La tombe de Ni-Ankh-Pepi à Zâou-
et el-Mayetîn. (Mémoires de l’Institut Français du Caire. 70.) 48,
(6)pp., 21 plates (1 folding). 12 text illus. Folio. Wraps.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1938. $300.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 20069

442 VERCOUTTER, JEAN. L’Égypte et le monde égéen préhel-
lénique. Étude critique des sources égyptiennes (du début de la
XVIIIe à la fin de la XIXe dynastie). Thèse...Université de Paris. xxxv,
(1), 471, (1)pp., 67 plates. Lrg. 4to. New cloth.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1956. $225.00 
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443 VIERECK, PAUL. Philadelphia. Die Gründung einer hellenis-
tischen Militärkolonie in Ägypten. (Morgenland. Darstellungen aus
Geschichte und Kultur des Ostens. 16.) 70, (2)pp. 41 illus. (10 hors
texte). Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Leipzig (J.C. Hinrichs’sche Buchhandlung), 1928. $30.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 20142

444 VIKENTIEV, VLADIMIR. La haute crue du Nil et l’averse de
l’an 6 du Roi Taharqa. Le dieu “Hemen” et son chef-lieu “Hefat.”
(Université Égyptienne. Recueil des Travaux publiés par la Faculté
des Lettres. 4.) xv, (1), 118, (6)pp., 7 plates (mostly folding). 4to.
Boards, 3/4 leather.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale),
1930. $75.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 20156

445 VLEEMING, S.P. The Gooseherds of Hou (Pap. Hou). A
dossier relating to various agricultural affairs from provincial Egypt of
the early fifth century B.C. (Studia Demotica. 3.) xii, 178pp. Loosely
inserted: Transliteration and Translation of Pap. Hou 1-13. 16pp., 14
plates (mostly folding). Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Leuven (Peeters), 1991. $100.00 

446 VOLNEY, C.-F. Travels through Syria and Egypt, in the
Years 1783, 1784, and 1785. Containing the present natural and
political state of those countries, their productions, arts, manufac-
tures, and commerce; with observations on the manners, customs
and government of the Turks and Arabs. Translated from the French.
2 vols. in 1. xvi, 557, (17)pp. Sm. 4to. Contemporary calf, hand-
somely rebacked, preserving the original label. A little pale damp-
staining in the index.
Dublin (Messrs. White, Byrne, W. Porter, Moore, Dornin, and Wm.
Jones), 1793. $500.00 
Cf. Blackmer 1748

447 VOLTEN, AKSEL. Kopenhagener Texte zum Demotischen
Weisheitsbuch (Pap. Carlsberg II, III verso, IV verso und V). Her-
ausgegeben mit Transkription und Index. (Analecta Aegyptiaca. 1.)
(2), 73, (3)pp., 11 plates. Lrg. 4to. Wraps. (slightly worn).
Copenhagen (Einar Munksgaard), 1940. $60.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 20271

448 VOS, R.L. The Apis Embalming Ritual P. Vindob. 3873. (Ori-
entalia Lovaniensia Analecta. 50.) xviii, 423, (3)pp. Separate fascicle
with 7 lrg. folding plates & 6 figs., loosely inserted, as issued. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
Louvain (Peeters), 1993. $100.00 

449 WASHINGTON. NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART. Treasures
of Tutankhamun. Text by Edward F.Wente. 174, (2)pp. Most prof.
illus. (partly color). Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
New York (The Metropolitan Museum of Art), 1976. $15.00 

450 WASHINGTON. SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION.
Tutankhamun Treasures. A loan exhibition from the Department of
Antiquities of the United Arab Republic. Text by Rudolf Anthes.
(48)pp. 34 illus. 4to. Wraps.
Washington, 1961. $12.50 
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